
sanctuary
  a devotional Bible for women

T H P, I.
C S, I

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_FM.indd   iiiBR5078-43_SANCTUARY_FM.indd   iii 7/17/2006   2:02:17 PM7/17/2006   2:02:17 PM



Visit Tyndale’s exciting Web site at www.tyndale.com

Features and Bible helps are drawn from existing publications. The authors and sources are identified where the 
content appears and on the Reprint Acknowledgment pages in the front of this Bible.

Produced with the assistance of The Livingstone Corporation (www.LivingstoneCorp.com).

Cover photograph of curtain copyright © by Photo Alto Photography/Veer. All rights reserved.

Cover and interior floral pattern copyright © by Photodisc Photography/Veer. All rights reserved. 

Presentation page floral pattern copyright © Photodisc Photography/Veer. All rights reserved.

Sanctuary is an edition of the Holy Bible, New Living Translation.

Holy Bible, New Living Translation, copyright © 1996, 2004 by Tyndale Charitable Trust. All rights reserved.

The text of the Holy Bible, New Living Translation, may be quoted in any form (written, visual, electronic, or 
audio) up to and inclusive of five hundred (500) verses without express written permission of the publisher, 
provided that the verses quoted do not account for more than 25 percent of the work in which they are quoted, 
and provided that a complete book of the Bible is not quoted.

When the Holy Bible, New Living Translation, is quoted, one of the following credit lines must appear on the 
copyright page or title page of the work:

Scripture quotations marked NLT are taken from the Holy Bible, New Living Translation, copyright © 1996, 
2004. Used by permission of Tyndale House Publishers, Inc., Carol Stream, Illinois 60188. All rights reserved.

Scripture quotations are taken from the Holy Bible, New Living Translation, copyright © 1996, 2004. Used by 
permission of Tyndale House Publishers, Inc., Carol Stream, Illinois 60188. All rights reserved.

Unless otherwise indicated, all Scripture quotations are taken from the Holy Bible, New Living Translation, 
copyright © 1996, 2004. Used by permission of Tyndale House Publishers, Inc., Carol Stream, Illinois 60188. 
All rights reserved.

When quotations from the NLT text are used in nonsalable media, such as church bulletins, orders of service, 
newsletters, transparencies, or similar media, a complete copyright notice is not required, but the initials NLT 
must appear at the end of each quotation.

Quotations in excess of five hundred (500) verses or 25 percent of the work, or other permission requests, must 
be approved in writing by Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. Send requests by e-mail to: permission@tyndale.com 
or call 630-668-8300, ext. 8817.

Publication of any commentary or other Bible reference work produced for commercial sale that uses the New 
Living Translation requires written permission for use of the NLT text.

TYNDALE, New Living Translation, NLT, the New Living Translation logo, and LeatherLike are registered trademarks 
of Tyndale House Publishers, Inc.

TuTone is a trademark of Tyndale House Publishers, Inc.

ISBN-13: 978-1-4143-1031-2 ISBN-10: 1-4143-1031-5 Bonded Leather Dark Chocolate
ISBN-13: 978-1-4143-1032-9 ISBN-10: 1-4143-1032-3 Vintage Blue Floral Fabric/Espresso LeatherLike
ISBN-13: 978-1-4143-0956-9 ISBN-10: 1-4143-0956-2 Hardcover
ISBN-13: 978-1-4143-0955-2 ISBN-10: 1-4143-0955-4 Softcover

Printed in Japan

12   11   10   09   08   07   06
10    9    8    7    6    5    4    3    2    1

Tyndale House Publishers and Wycliffe Bible Translators share the vision for an understandable, accurate 
translation of the Bible for every person in the world. Each sale of the Holy Bible, New Living Translation, 
benefits Wycliffe Bible Translators. Wycliffe is working with partners around the world to accomplish Vision 
2025—an initiative to start a Bible translation program in every language group that needs it by the year 2025.

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_FM.indd   ivBR5078-43_SANCTUARY_FM.indd   iv 7/17/2006   2:02:17 PM7/17/2006   2:02:17 PM



THE OLD TESTAMENT

Genesis ...............................................................3
Exodus ............................................................. 67
Leviticus ........................................................121
Numbers ...................................................... 153
Deuteronomy .............................................. 199
Joshua ............................................................241
Judges ............................................................271
Ruth ...............................................................299 
1 Samuel .......................................................305
2 Samuel .......................................................339
1 Kings ..........................................................369
2 Kings  .........................................................405
1 Chronicles .................................................439
2 Chronicles .................................................473
Ezra ................................................................513
Nehemiah .....................................................525
Esther ............................................................543
Job ..................................................................557
Psalms ...........................................................589
Proverbs ........................................................691
Ecclesiastes ...................................................739
Song of Songs ...............................................753
Isaiah .............................................................763
Jeremiah ........................................................841
Lamentations ...............................................907
Ezekiel ...........................................................917
Daniel ............................................................969
Hosea .............................................................987
Joel .................................................................999
Amos .......................................................... 1005
Obadiah ..................................................... 1015
Jonah .......................................................... 1019
Micah ......................................................... 1023
Nahum ....................................................... 1031
Habakkuk .................................................. 1035
Zephaniah .................................................. 1039
Haggai ........................................................ 1043
Zechariah ................................................... 1047
Malachi ...................................................... 1057

THE NEW TESTAMENT

Matthew ..................................................... 1063
Mark ........................................................... 1115
Luke ............................................................ 1145
John ............................................................ 1197
Acts ............................................................. 1235
Romans ...................................................... 1275
1 Corinthians ............................................ 1301
2 Corinthians ............................................ 1325
Galatians .................................................... 1343
Ephesians ................................................... 1351
Philippians................................................. 1361
Colossians .................................................. 1369
1 Thessalonians ........................................ 1377
2 Thessalonians ........................................ 1383
1 Timothy .................................................. 1387
2 Timothy .................................................. 1395
Titus............................................................ 1403
Philemon ................................................... 1407
Hebrews ..................................................... 1411
James .......................................................... 1429
1 Peter ........................................................ 1437
2 Peter ........................................................ 1445
1 John ......................................................... 1451
2 John ......................................................... 1459
3 John ......................................................... 1463
Jude ............................................................. 1465
Revelation .................................................. 1469

Topical Index of Sanctuary Features ........... 1491
Author Index of Sanctuary Features  .......... 1502
Women Profiled in Sanctuary ...................... 1509
Hymns Featured in Sanctuary ..................... 1510
365-Day Key-Passage Reading Plan ........... 1511

contents

Alphabetical Listing of Bible Books ................................................................................................................... vi
Contributors .........................................................................................................................................................vii
Reprint Acknowledgments ...............................................................................................................................viii
Sanctuary User’s Guide....................................................................................................................................xvii
A Note to Readers ................................................................................................................................................xx
Introduction  to  the New  Living  Translation ................................................................................................xxi
NLT Bible Translation Team........................................................................................................................... xxix

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_FM.indd   vBR5078-43_SANCTUARY_FM.indd   v 7/17/2006   2:02:18 PM7/17/2006   2:02:18 PM



finding your sanctuary 
user’s guide

Do you want to meet with God but find that life keeps getting in the way? 
The demands of work, relationships, daily routines—even church activities—

can prevent you from spending time with the One who knows you best, 
loves you most, and wants to do extraordinary things in your life. What 

you need is a sanctuary, a place where you can set aside the distractions 
of your daily life and focus on God and his deepest desires for you. 
The User’s Guide below can help you find that place of sanctuary.

SAFETY. REFRESHMENT. PEACE.
What comes to mind when you think of sanctuary? Many people envision a place of 
retreat—a light-filled room, a comfortable worn chair, perhaps a fireplace or a garden 
oasis. Maybe you have created a beautiful space with plants, flowers, and candles. 
Your personal sanctuary may mean you always have a cup of fresh coffee, music play-
ing, or a thought-provoking book at your side.

Maybe your sanctuary is a place where you and trusted friends spend time laughing 
and crying together, where you share one another’s joys and sorrows. Or maybe your 
sanctuary is a place where you can be alone with your thoughts for a while.

What do you do there? Do you find yourself reading Scripture? praying? worshiping? . . . 
just listening?

What compels you to seek sanctuary in your life? Is it a need for a sense of safety? a 
desire for a temporary escape from endless demands? a longing for solitude?

What do you find there? Do you gain perspective about how to face the daily grind? 
wisdom for handling a difficult relationship? peace amidst turmoil? a special sense of 
God’s presence?

No matter how or where you arrive at this moment, God has given you a longing for 
sanctuary. Even more important, he is always there to meet you. The psalmist David 
expressed that truth when he wrote,

He will conceal me there when troubles come; he will hide me in his sanc- 
tuary. He will place me out of reach on a high rock. Then I will hold my head 
high above my enemies who surround me. At his sanctuary I will offer 
sacrifices with shouts of joy, singing and praising the Lord with music.

Hear me as I pray, O Lord. Be merciful and answer me! My heart has 
heard you say, “Come and talk with me.” And my heart responds, “Lord, I am 
coming.” PSALM 27:5-8

Does that describe your experience?  Coming into God’s sanctuary means meeting 
him, talking with him, and allowing him to lavish his love on you.

The Bible you are holding is a long story—God’s love story—written for you. In its 
pages you will meet people who seem remarkably like you or like others you know. Their 
failures may be your failures. Their lessons may be your lessons. God’s Word uncannily—
and unfailingly—tells it like it is and then tells us how it can be eternally better. Make a 
commitment to yourself to experience true sanctuary on a regular basis. Come with open 
hands and an open heart, and find refreshment, wisdom, and strength for the journey.

U
SER’S G

U
ID

E  xvii

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_FM.indd   xviiBR5078-43_SANCTUARY_FM.indd   xvii 7/17/2006   2:02:22 PM7/17/2006   2:02:22 PM



HOW TO USE THIS BIBLE
The simplest way to use this Bible is to follow the devotional sequence from start to 
finish. The first Monday begins at the beginning of Genesis. Follow the directory line at 
the bottom of each devotional to the next reading in the sequence. This will lead you 
from Genesis to Revelation in a year, giving you meaningful points of contact as you 
find daily sanctuary with God through his Word.

You can also customize your reading to focus on topics or content especially appro-
priate or interesting to you. Using the indexes at the back, you can choose devotional 
readings that most appeal to you. For example, the topical index can quickly locate 
various devotional readings on topics like relationships, commitment, and parenting. 
You might want to locate all the hymn-related or profile devotionals. Special indexes 
list these for you. Using the tools available at the back, explore the devotional material 
in any way you like. The important thing is that you seek sanctuary with God regularly.

SANCTUARY FEATURES
Throughout this Bible you will find enough devotional features to give you one for each 
weekday of the year, and another reading for each weekend (313 in all). These features 
offer a great deal of variety with regard to both character and content.

REFLECTIONS FROM CONTEMPORARY PEOPLE OF FAITH
Within the weekday readings are excerpts from contemporary writers that 
speak to your daily concerns. You will find biblical reflections on general 
topics like commitment, community, fear, and anger, along with practical 
advice on relationships, marriage, and parenting. Discover the wisdom 
that God’s Word can bring to everyday experience.

REFLECTIONS FROM THE LIVES OF WOMEN FROM THE BIBLE AND BEYOND
Also sprinkled through the weekday readings are profiles of famous wom-
en from the Bible and a few from Christian history. Most provide a positive 
example to follow; a few demonstrate what not to do. But all give us les-
sons to live by. (These profiles are also listed in a special index at the back.)

REFLECTIONS CENTERED ON PRAYER
Each Monday reading is centered on a great prayer of faith. Allow these 
written prayers to help you start your week out right—with dependence on 
God. They provide a rich context for lifting your own needs and concerns 
to God. (A full list of these prayers can be found under Prayer in the Topi-
cal Index.)

REFLECTIONS ON GREAT HYMNS OF FAITH
Each weekend you are treated to the rich lyrics of a great hymn of faith, 
accompanied by the story behind it. Allow our rich heritage of hymns to 
help you reflect on the character of God and his powerful presence in your 
life. (These hymns are listed in a special index at the back.)

HELPFUL INDEXES
A topical index points you to devotionals on topics important to you.
An author index lists all hymns, prayers, and book excerpts alphabetically 
by author.
A profile index alphabetically lists the women profiled.
A hymn index alphabetically lists the hymns featured.xv

ii
i  

U
SE

R’
S 

G
U

ID
E

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_FM.indd   xviiiBR5078-43_SANCTUARY_FM.indd   xviii 7/17/2006   2:02:22 PM7/17/2006   2:02:22 PM



READ THE BIBLE FOR ALL IT’S WORTH
Though this Bible has many inspiring devotional features, don’t forget to read the Bible 
text itself! To get the most out of the Bible, you will need to study it on a regular and or-
derly basis. You may, however, wonder where to begin or what you might need to know 
before you start. The following paragraphs will give you some important hints to help 
you study the Bible effectively.

PRAY FOR WISDOM AND UNDERSTANDING
The most often overlooked and undervalued aspect of Bible study is prayer. Yet prayer 
is essential for gaining wisdom and understanding when you read God’s Word. Through 
prayer, you can approach God and acknowledge your incomplete knowledge of his 
Word, as well as your need for him to open your heart to his instruction. Determine to 
begin each time of study with prayer. Only God’s Spirit can give you the wisdom you 
need to understand his Word.

READ IN AN ORDERLY MANNER
If you receive a letter from a friend and read only a few sentences here and there, the 
letter will not make much sense. But sadly, this is how many approach their study of the 
Bible. They read a portion of Matthew, a story from Daniel, a verse or two from Exodus, 
and then a chapter or so from Revelation and wonder why they don’t have a clear under-
standing of God’s Word. They often misinterpret the meaning of a passage because 
they fail to grasp the larger context from which the passage or verse comes.

To avoid such pitfalls, discipline yourself to read the Bible in an orderly manner. One 
way to do this is to use an established reading plan. A reading plan lists Scripture pas-
sages to be read in a certain order. Many of the existing plans were created with a goal 
in mind. Some plans break the whole Bible down into 365 daily readings. Others help 
you read through the Bible in the order that the events actually happened. We have 
included one reading plan to help get you started. This reading plan lists 365 key pas-
sages from Genesis to Revelation that all Christians should be familiar with (see page 
1511). Following this plan will give you the broad sweep of the Bible’s content.

MEDITATE ON GOD’S WORD
Thinking or meditating about what you have read helps you to discover the importance 
of a given passage. It also helps you to examine your life in light of what God reveals in 
his Word. One of the best ways to begin meditating on God’s Word is to ask questions. 
Here are a few questions to help you get started:

What is the main subject of the passage?
To whom is this passage addressed?
Who is speaking?
About what or whom is the person speaking?
What is the key verse?
What does this passage teach me about God?

To see how the text might apply to you personally, ask yourself these questions:

Is there any sin mentioned in the passage that I need to confess or stop doing?
Is there a command given that I should obey?
Is there a promise made that I can apply to my current circumstances?
Is there a prayer given that I could pray?

U
SER’S G

U
ID

E  xix

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_FM.indd   xixBR5078-43_SANCTUARY_FM.indd   xix 7/17/2006   2:02:22 PM7/17/2006   2:02:22 PM



The Holy Bible, New Living Translation, was first published in 
1996. It quickly became one of the most popular Bible transla-
tions in the English-speaking world. While the NLT’s influence 
was rapidly growing, the Bible Translation Committee deter-
mined that an additional investment in scholarly review and 
text refinement could make it even better. So shortly after its 
initial publication, the committee began an eight-year process 
with the purpose of increasing the level of the NLT’s precision 
without sacrificing its easy-to-understand quality. This second-
generation text was completed in 2004 and is reflected in this 
edition of the New Living Translation.

The goal of any Bible translation is to convey the meaning and 
content of the ancient Hebrew, Aramaic, and Greek texts as 
accurately as possible to contemporary readers. The challenge 
for our translators was to create a text that would communi-
cate as clearly and powerfully to today’s readers as the origi-
nal texts did to readers and listeners in the ancient biblical 
world. The resulting translation is easy to read and under-
stand, while also accurately communicating the meaning and 
content of the original biblical texts. The NLT is a general-
purpose text especially good for study, devotional reading, and 
reading aloud in public worship.

We believe that the New Living Translation—which combines 
the latest biblical scholarship with a clear, dynamic writing 
style—will communicate God’s word powerfully to all who read 
it. We publish it with the prayer that God will use it to speak his 
timeless truth to the church and the world in a fresh, new way.

The Publishers

JULY 2004

a note to readers

xx
  A

 N
O

TE
 T

O
 R

EA
D

ER
S

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_FM.indd   xxBR5078-43_SANCTUARY_FM.indd   xx 7/17/2006   2:02:23 PM7/17/2006   2:02:23 PM



TO
PICAL IN

D
EX  xxxi

the old testament

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_FM.indd   xxxiBR5078-43_SANCTUARY_FM.indd   xxxi 7/17/2006   2:02:27 PM7/17/2006   2:02:27 PM



3

1The Account of Creation
In the beginning God created the heavens 

and the earth.* 2The earth was formless and 
empty, and darkness covered the deep wa-
ters. And the Spirit of God was hovering over 
the surface of the waters.

3Then God said, “Let there be light,” and 
there was light. 4And God saw that the 
light was good. Then he separated the 

light from the darkness. 5God called the 
light “day” and the darkness “night.”

And evening passed and morning came, 
marking the first day.

6Then God said, “Let there be a space 
between the waters, to separate the 
waters of the heavens from the waters of 
the earth.” 7And that is what happened. 
God made this space to separate the 

Genesis 

Author ❋ ❊ ❋ Moses, according to Jewish tradition

Date Written ❋ ❊ ❋ Uncertain, perhaps between 1450 and 1410 bc

Summary ❋ ❊ ❋ Genesis was written to explain how everything began. 
In fact, the word Genesis means “origin” or “beginning.” It explains how 
God created our world, how people were created and placed in a perfect 
environment, how sin began, and how God began the process of salva-
tion for the lost human race. This book also records the beginning of arts 
and crafts, languages, and nations. The book’s focus then shifts to the 
origins of the Hebrew people, starting with Abraham, followed by Isaac, 
then Jacob and his sons, and ending with the story of Joseph.

Themes ❋ ❊ ❋ God made everything good. Then the sin of our ances-
tors spoiled it. God, however, has not given up on us but has been and is 
now working hard to save us. God’s sovereignty is seen throughout this 
book, with special attention given to how he directs history for the good 
of his people (50:20).

Key Women ❋ ❊ ❋ Eve (2:18–4:26), Sarah (11:27–25:11), Hagar 
(16:1-15; 21:8-21), Rebekah (24:1–27:46), Rachel (29:1–35:20), 
Leah (29:1–35:20), Dinah (34:1-31; 46:15), Tamar (38:1-29).

Genesis

1:1 Or In the beginning when God created the heavens and the earth, . . . Or When God began to create the heavens and the 
earth, . . .

01-Genesis.indd   301-Genesis.indd   3 7/14/2006   2:24:06 PM7/14/2006   2:24:06 PM



4
 

  
�

 G
en

es
is

 1:
8 

 
 

il
waters of the earth from the waters of the 
heavens. 8God called the space “sky.”

And evening passed and morning came, 
marking the second day.

9Then God said, “Let the waters beneath the 
sky flow together into one place, so dry 
ground may appear.” And that is what 
happened. 10God called the dry ground 
“land” and the waters “seas.” And God saw 
that it was good. 11Then God said, “Let 
the land sprout with vegetation—every 
sort of seed-bearing plant, and trees that 
grow seed-bearing fruit. These seeds 
will then produce the kinds of plants and 
trees from which they came.” And that 
is what happened. 12The land produced 
vegetation—all sorts of seed-bearing 
plants, and trees with seed-bearing fruit. 
Their seeds produced plants and trees of 
the same kind. And God saw that it was 
good.

13And evening passed and morning 
came, marking the third day.

14Then God said, “Let lights appear in the 
sky to separate the day from the night. 
Let them mark off the seasons, days, 
and years. 15Let these lights in the sky 
shine down on the earth.” And that is 
what happened. 16God made two great 
lights—the larger one to govern the day, 
and the smaller one to govern the night. 
He also made the stars. 17God set these 
lights in the sky to light the earth, 18to 
govern the day and night, and to separate 
the light from the darkness. And God saw 
that it was good.

19And evening passed and morning 
came, marking the fourth day.

20Then God said, “Let the waters swarm 
with fish and other life. Let the skies be 
filled with birds of every kind.” 21So God 
created great sea creatures and every 
living thing that scurries and swarms in 
the water, and every sort of bird—each 
producing offspring of the same kind. 
And God saw that it was good. 22Then 
God blessed them, saying, “Be fruitful 
and multiply. Let the fish fill the seas, and 
let the birds multiply on the earth.”

23And evening passed and morning 
came, marking the fifth day.

24Then God said, “Let the earth produce 
every sort of animal, each producing 

offspring of the same kind—livestock, 
small animals that scurry along the 
ground, and wild animals.” And that is 
what happened. 25God made all sorts of 
wild animals, livestock, and small animals, 
each able to produce offspring of the 
same kind. And God saw that it was good.

26Then God said, “Let us make human 
beings* in our image, to be like us. They 
will reign over the fish in the sea, the 
birds in the sky, the livestock, all the 
wild animals on the earth, and the small 
animals that scurry along the ground.”

 27 So God created human beings* in his 
own image.

In the image of God he created 
them;

male and female he created them.

28Then God blessed them and said, “Be 
fruitful and multiply. Fill the earth and 
govern it. Reign over the fish in the sea, 
the birds in the sky, and all the animals 
that scurry along the ground.”

29Then God said, “Look! I have given 
you every seed-bearing plant throughout 
the earth and all the fruit trees for your 
food. 30And I have given every green plant 
as food for all the wild animals, the birds 
in the sky, and the small animals that 
scurry along the ground—everything that 
has life.” And that is what happened.

31Then God looked over all he had 
made, and he saw that it was very good!

And evening passed and morning came, 
marking the sixth day.

2So the creation of the heavens and the 
earth and everything in them was com-

pleted. 2On the seventh day God had 
finished his work of creation, so he rested* 
from all his work. 3And God blessed the 
seventh day and declared it holy, because 
it was the day when he rested from all his 
work of creation.

4This is the account of the creation of the 
heavens and the earth.

The Man and Woman in Eden
When the Lord God made the earth and 
the heavens, 5neither wild plants nor grains 
were growing on the earth. For the Lord God 
had not yet sent rain to water the earth, and 
there were no people to cultivate the soil. 

1:26 Or man; Hebrew reads adam.   1:27 Or the man; Hebrew reads ha-adam.   2:2 Or ceased; also in 2:3.   

01-Genesis.indd   401-Genesis.indd   4 7/14/2006   2:24:07 PM7/14/2006   2:24:07 PM



My 
Daily 

Sanctuary

Eternal God, you make all things new, and abide for ever the 
same: grant me to begin this year in your faith, and to con-
tinue it in your favor, that, being guided in all my doings, 
and guarded all my days, I may spend my life in your service, 
and finally, by your grace, attain the glory of everlasting life, 
through Jesus Christ my Lord.
W. E. Orchard (adapted)

When you pray, rather let your heart be without words than your 
words without heart.
John Bunyan

From The One Year Book of Personal Prayer (Carol Stream, Ill.: Tyndale, 1991), 
January 1.

❊ Go to page 7 for the next devotional reading.

5

6Instead, springs* came up from the ground 
and watered all the land. 7Then the Lord God 
formed the man from the dust of the ground. 
He breathed the breath of life into the man’s 
nostrils, and the man became a living person.

8Then the Lord God planted a garden in 
Eden in the east, and there he placed the man 
he had made. 9The Lord God made all sorts 
of trees grow up from the ground—trees that 
were beautiful and that produced delicious 
fruit. In the middle of the garden he placed 
the tree of life and the tree of the knowledge 
of good and evil.

10A river flowed from the land of Eden, wa-
tering the garden and then dividing into four 
branches. 11The first branch, called the Pi -
shon, flowed around the entire land of Havilah, 
where gold is found. 12The gold of that land is 
exceptionally pure; aromatic resin and onyx 
stone are also found there. 13The second 
branch, called the Gihon, flowed around the 
entire land of Cush. 14The third branch, called 
the Tigris, flowed east of the land of Asshur. 
The fourth branch is called the Euphrates.

15The Lord God placed the man in the Gar-
den of Eden to tend and watch over it. 16But 

the Lord God warned him, “You may freely 
eat the fruit of every tree in the garden—17ex-
cept the tree of the knowledge of good and 
evil. If you eat its fruit, you are sure to die.”

18Then the Lord God said, “It is not good 
for the man to be alone. I will make a helper 
who is just right for him.” 19So the Lord God 
formed from the ground all the wild animals 
and all the birds of the sky. He brought them 
to the man* to see what he would call them, 
and the man chose a name for each one. 20He 
gave names to all the livestock, all the birds 
of the sky, and all the wild animals. But still 
there was no helper just right for him.

21So the Lord God caused the man to fall 
into a deep sleep. While the man slept, the 
Lord God took out one of the man’s ribs* and 
closed up the opening. 22Then the Lord God 
made a woman from the rib, and he brought 
her to the man.

23“At last!” the man exclaimed.

“This one is bone from my bone,
and flesh from my flesh!

She will be called ‘woman,’
because she was taken from ‘man.’ ”

2:6 Or mist.   2:19 Or Adam, and so throughout the chapter.   2:21 Or took a part of the man’s side.   

Oh, the joys of those who do not follow the advice 

of the wicked, or stand around with sinners, 

or join in with mockers.—Psalm 1:1, page 589

Monday

01-Genesis.indd   501-Genesis.indd   5 7/14/2006   2:24:08 PM7/14/2006   2:24:08 PM



6
 

  
�

 G
en

es
is

 2
:2

4 
 

 
il

24This explains why a man leaves his  father 
and mother and is joined to his wife, and the 
two are united into one.

25Now the man and his wife were both na-
ked, but they felt no shame.

3The Man and Woman Sin
The serpent was the shrewdest of all the 

wild animals the Lord God had made. One 
day he asked the woman, “Did God really say 
you must not eat the fruit from any of the 
trees in the garden?”

2“Of course we may eat fruit from the trees 
in the garden,” the woman replied. 3“It’s only 
the fruit from the tree in the middle of the 
garden that we are not allowed to eat. God 
said, ‘You must not eat it or even touch it; if 
you do, you will die.’ ”

4“You won’t die!” the serpent replied to the 
woman. 5“God knows that your eyes will be 
opened as soon as you eat it, and you will be 
like God, knowing both good and evil.”

6The woman was convinced. She saw that 
the tree was beautiful and its fruit looked de-
licious, and she wanted the wisdom it would 
give her. So she took some of the fruit and ate it. 
Then she gave some to her husband, who was 
with her, and he ate it, too. 7At that moment 
their eyes were opened, and they suddenly felt 
shame at their nakedness. So they sewed fig 
leaves together to cover themselves.

8When the cool evening breezes were blow-
ing, the man* and his wife heard the Lord God 
walking about in the garden. So they hid from 
the Lord God among the trees. 9Then the 
Lord God called to the man, “Where are you?”

10He replied, “I heard you walking in the 
garden, so I hid. I was afraid because I was 
naked.”

11“Who told you that you were naked?” 
the Lord God asked. “Have you eaten from 
the tree whose fruit I commanded you not 
to eat?”

12The man replied, “It was the woman you 
gave me who gave me the fruit, and I ate it.”

13Then the Lord God asked the woman, 
“What have you done?”

“The serpent deceived me,” she replied. 
“That’s why I ate it.”

14Then the Lord God said to the serpent,

“Because you have done this, you are cursed
more than all animals, domestic and 

wild.

You will crawl on your belly,
groveling in the dust as long as you live.

 15 And I will cause hostility between you 
and the woman,

and between your offspring and her 
offspring.

He will strike* your head,
and you will strike his heel.”

16Then he said to the woman,

“I will sharpen the pain of your 
pregnancy,

and in pain you will give birth.
And you will desire to control your 

husband,
but he will rule over you.*”

17And to the man he said,

“Since you listened to your wife and ate 
from the tree

whose fruit I commanded you not to 
eat,

the ground is cursed because of you.
All your life you will struggle to scratch 

a living from it.
 18 It will grow thorns and thistles for you,

though you will eat of its grains.
 19 By the sweat of your brow

will you have food to eat
until you return to the ground

from which you were made.
For you were made from dust,

and to dust you will return.”

Paradise Lost: God’s Judgment
20Then the man—Adam—named his wife Eve, 
because she would be the mother of all who 
live.* 21And the Lord God made clothing 
from animal skins for Adam and his wife.

22Then the Lord God said, “Look, the hu-
man beings* have become like us, knowing 
both good and evil. What if they reach out, 
take fruit from the tree of life, and eat it? 
Then they will live forever!” 23So the Lord 
God banished them from the Garden of Eden, 
and he sent Adam out to cultivate the ground 
from which he had been made. 24After send-
ing them out, the Lord God stationed mighty 
cherubim to the east of the Garden of Eden. 
And he placed a flaming sword that flashed 
back and forth to guard the way to the tree 
of life.

3:8 Or Adam, and so throughout the chapter.   3:15 Or bruise; also in 3:15b.   3:16 Or And though you will have desire for your 
husband, / he will rule over you.   3:20 Eve sounds like a Hebrew term that means “to give life.”   3:22 Or the man; Hebrew 
reads ha-adam.   

01-Genesis.indd   601-Genesis.indd   6 7/14/2006   2:24:08 PM7/14/2006   2:24:08 PM



My 
Daily 

Sanctuary Tuesday

Made in God’s Image
Some attitudes haven’t changed much. Society continues to 
rank people based on their looks, as though a person has 
something to do with the shape of his mouth or the size of 
her ears, length of legs or color of eyes. Nice looks are just 
that—nice to look at, nothing more and nothing less. We 
should know better than to assign beauty unwarranted value. 
Think of the many well-known beautiful people whose lives 
are totally self-centered, who have been exploited by others, 
or who have wrongly relied on looks to get them by in life. Or 
consider your own looks; you know the real you is beneath 
your skin and bones.

Whether we are tall, short, heavy, or skinny, our value and 
self-worth lie in the fact that we were created by God, in his 
image. Instead of basing our opinion of ourselves and others 
on the basis of looks (or even brains), we should base it on 
the wonder of who we are. We can run and cry and taste ice 
cream and program computers and write music. We are mar-
velous because the Creator made us so.

Dear God, thank you for the value I have as part of your 
creation. Help me to recognize the value you give to others. 
Amen.
—Andrea Midgett

From Faces (Carol Stream, Ill.: Tyndale, 1987), 67–68.

❊ Go to page 9 for the next devotional reading.

7

4Cain and Abel
Now Adam* had sexual relations with his 

wife, Eve, and she became pregnant. When 
she gave birth to Cain, she said, “With the 
Lord’s help, I have produced* a man!” 2Later 
she gave birth to his brother and named him 
Abel.

When they grew up, Abel became a shep-
herd, while Cain cultivated the ground. 
3When it was time for the harvest, Cain 
presented some of his crops as a gift to the 
Lord. 4Abel also brought a gift—the best of 

the firstborn lambs from his flock. The Lord 
accepted Abel and his gift, 5but he did not ac-
cept Cain and his gift. This made Cain very 
angry, and he looked dejected.

6“Why are you so angry?” the Lord asked 
Cain. “Why do you look so dejected? 7You will 
be accepted if you do what is right. But if you 
refuse to do what is right, then watch out! Sin 
is crouching at the door, eager to control you. 
But you must subdue it and be its master.”

8One day Cain suggested to his brother, 
“Let’s go out into the fields.”* And while they 

4:1a Or the man; also in 4:25.   4:1b Or I have acquired. Cain sounds like a Hebrew term that can mean “produce” or “acquire.”
4:8 As in Samaritan Pentateuch, Greek and Syriac versions, and Latin Vulgate; Masoretic Text lacks “Let’s go out into the fields.”   

God said, “Let us make human beings in our image, 

to be like us.” . . . So God created human beings in his own 

image. In the image of God he created them; male and 

female he created them.—Genesis 1:26-27, page 4

01-Genesis.indd   701-Genesis.indd   7 7/14/2006   2:24:09 PM7/14/2006   2:24:09 PM



8
 

  
�

 G
en

es
is

 4
:9

 
 

 
il

were in the field, Cain attacked his brother, 
Abel, and killed him.

9Afterward the Lord asked Cain, “Where 
is your brother? Where is Abel?”

“I don’t know,” Cain responded. “Am I my 
brother’s guardian?”

10But the Lord said, “What have you done? 
Listen! Your brother’s blood cries out to me 
from the ground! 11Now you are cursed and 
banished from the ground, which has swal-
lowed your brother’s blood. 12No longer will 
the ground yield good crops for you, no mat-
ter how hard you work! From now on you 
will be a homeless wanderer on the earth.”

13Cain replied to the Lord, “My punish-
ment* is too great for me to bear! 14You have 
banished me from the land and from your 
presence; you have made me a homeless wan-
derer. Anyone who finds me will kill me!”

15The Lord replied, “No, for I will give a 
sevenfold punishment to anyone who kills 
you.” Then the Lord put a mark on Cain to 
warn anyone who might try to kill him. 16So 
Cain left the Lord’s presence and settled in 
the land of Nod,* east of Eden.

The Descendants of Cain
17Cain had sexual relations with his wife, and 
she became pregnant and gave birth to Enoch. 
Then Cain founded a city, which he named 
Enoch, after his son. 18Enoch had a son named 
Irad. Irad became the father of* Mehujael. 
Mehujael became the father of Methushael. 
Methushael became the father of Lamech.

19Lamech married two women. The first 
was named Adah, and the second was Zillah. 
20Adah gave birth to Jabal, who was the first 
of those who raise livestock and live in tents. 
21His brother’s name was Jubal, the first of 
all who play the harp and flute. 22Lamech’s 
other wife, Zillah, gave birth to a son named 
Tubal-cain. He became an expert in forging 
tools of bronze and iron. Tubal-cain had a 
sister named Naamah. 23One day Lamech 
said to his wives,

“Adah and Zillah, hear my voice;
listen to me, you wives of Lamech.

I have killed a man who attacked me,
a young man who wounded me.

 24 If someone who kills Cain is punished 
seven times,

then the one who kills me will be 
punished seventy-seven times!”

The Birth of Seth
25Adam had sexual relations with his wife 
again, and she gave birth to another son. 
She named him Seth,* for she said, “God 
has granted me another son in place of Abel, 
whom Cain killed.” 26When Seth grew up, 
he had a son and named him Enosh. At that 
time people first began to worship the Lord 
by name.

5The Descendants of Adam
This is the written account of the descen-

dants of Adam. When God created human 
beings,* he made them to be like himself. 
2He created them male and female, and he 
blessed them and called them “human.”

3When Adam was 130 years old, he became 
the father of a son who was just like 
him—in his very image. He named his son 
Seth. 4After the birth of Seth, Adam lived 
another 800 years, and he had other sons 
and daughters. 5Adam lived 930 years, 
and then he died.

6When Seth was 105 years old, he became 
the father of* Enosh. 7After the birth of* 
Enosh, Seth lived another 807 years, and 
he had other sons and daughters. 8Seth 
lived 912 years, and then he died.

9When Enosh was 90 years old, he became 
the father of Kenan. 10After the birth of 
Kenan, Enosh lived another 815 years, 
and he had other sons and daughters. 
11Enosh lived 905 years, and then he died.

12When Kenan was 70 years old, he became 
the father of Mahalalel. 13After the 
birth of Mahalalel, Kenan lived another 
840 years, and he had other sons and 
daughters. 14Kenan lived 910 years, and 
then he died.

15When Mahalalel was 65 years old, he 
became the father of Jared. 16After the 
birth of Jared, Mahalalel lived another 
830 years, and he had other sons and 
daughters. 17Mahalalel lived 895 years, 
and then he died.

18When Jared was 162 years old, he became 
the father of Enoch. 19After the birth of 
Enoch, Jared lived another 800 years, and 
he had other sons and daughters. 20Jared 
lived 962 years, and then he died.

21When Enoch was 65 years old, he became 
the father of Methuselah. 22After the 
birth of Methuselah, Enoch lived in 

4:13 Or My sin.   4:16 Nod means “wandering.”   4:18 Or the ancestor of, and so throughout the verse.   4:25 Seth probably 
means “granted”; the name may also mean “appointed.”   5:1 Or man; Hebrew reads adam; similarly in 5:2.   5:6 Or the ancestor 
of; also in 5:9, 12, 15, 18, 21, 25.   5:7 Or the birth of this ancestor of; also in 5:10, 13, 16, 19, 22, 26.

01-Genesis.indd   801-Genesis.indd   8 7/14/2006   2:24:10 PM7/14/2006   2:24:10 PM



My 
Daily 

Sanctuary

Eve
We know very little about Eve, the first woman in the world, 
yet she is the mother of us all. She was the final piece in the 
intricate and amazing puzzle of God’s creation. Adam now 
had another human being with whom to fellowship—some-
one with an equal share in God’s image. Here was someone 
alike enough for companionship, yet different enough for re-
lationship. Together they were greater than either could have 
been alone.

Eve was approached by Satan in the Garden of Eden, where 
she and Adam lived. He questioned her contentment. How 
could she be happy when she was not allowed to eat from 
one of the fruit trees? Satan helped Eve shift her focus from 
all that God had done and given to the one thing he had with-
held. And Eve was willing to accept Satan’s viewpoint without 
checking with God.

Sound familiar? How often is our attention drawn from the 
much that is ours to the little that isn’t? We get that “I’ve got to 
have it” feeling. Eve was typical of us all, and we consistently 
show we are her descendants by repeating her mistakes. Our 
desires, like Eve’s, can quite easily be manipulated. They are 
not the best basis for actions. We need to keep God in our 
decision-making process always. His Word, the Bible, is our 
guidebook in decision making.

LESSONS FROM HER LIFE

•  Women and men alike share in the image of God.

•  The necessary ingredients for a strong marriage are commit-
ment to each other, companionship with each other, complete 
oneness, absence of shame (Genesis 2:24-25).

•  The basic human tendency to sin goes back to the beginning of 
the human race.

Eve’s story is told in Genesis 2:18–4:26. Her death is not mentioned in  Scripture.

❊ Go to page 11 for the next devotional reading.

The LORD God said, “It is not good for the 

man to be alone. I will make a helper who is 

just right for him.”—Genesis 2:18, page 5

Wednesday

01-Genesis.indd   901-Genesis.indd   9 7/14/2006   2:24:10 PM7/14/2006   2:24:10 PM



10
 

  
�

 G
en

es
is

 5
:2

3 
 

 
il

close fellowship with God for another 
300 years, and he had other sons and 
daughters. 23Enoch lived 365 years, 
24walking in close fellowship with God. 
Then one day he disappeared, because 
God took him.

25When Methuselah was 187 years old, he 
became the father of Lamech. 26After 
the birth of Lamech, Methuselah lived 
another 782 years, and he had other 
sons and daughters. 27Methuselah lived 
969 years, and then he died.

28When Lamech was 182 years old, he 
became the father of a son. 29Lamech 
named his son Noah, for he said, “May he 
bring us relief* from our work and the 
painful labor of farming this ground that 
the Lord has cursed.” 30After the birth 
of Noah, Lamech lived another 595 years, 
and he had other sons and daughters. 
31Lamech lived 777 years, and then he died.

32By the time Noah was 500 years old, he 
was the father of Shem, Ham, and Japheth.

6A World Gone Wrong
Then the people began to multiply on the 

earth, and daughters were born to them. 2The 
sons of God saw the beautiful women* and 
took any they wanted as their wives. 3Then 
the Lord said, “My Spirit will not put up with* 
humans for such a long time, for they are 
only mortal flesh. In the future, their normal 
lifespan will be no more than 120 years.”

4In those days, and for some time after, 
giant Nephilites lived on the earth, for when-
ever the sons of God had intercourse with 
women, they gave birth to children who 
became the heroes and famous warriors of 
ancient times.

5The Lord observed the extent of human 
wickedness on the earth, and he saw that 
everything they thought or imagined was 
consistently and totally evil. 6So the Lord 
was sorry he had ever made them and put 
them on the earth. It broke his heart. 7And 
the Lord said, “I will wipe this human race 
I have created from the face of the earth. 
Yes, and I will destroy every living thing—all 
the people, the large animals, the small 
animals that scurry along the ground, and 
even the birds of the sky. I am sorry I ever 
made them.” 8But Noah found favor with 
the Lord.

The Story of Noah
9This is the account of Noah and his family. 
Noah was a righteous man, the only blame-
less person living on earth at the time, and he 
walked in close fellowship with God. 10Noah 
was the father of three sons: Shem, Ham, and 
Japheth.

11Now God saw that the earth had become 
corrupt and was filled with violence. 12God 
observed all this corruption in the world, for 
everyone on earth was corrupt. 13So God said 
to Noah, “I have decided to destroy all living 
creatures, for they have filled the earth with 
violence. Yes, I will wipe them all out along 
with the earth!

14“Build a large boat* from cypress wood* 
and waterproof it with tar, inside and out. 
Then construct decks and stalls throughout 
its interior. 15Make the boat 450 feet long, 
75 feet wide, and 45 feet high.* 16Leave an 
18-inch opening* below the roof all the way 
around the boat. Put the door on the side, 
and build three decks inside the boat—lower, 
middle, and upper.

17“Look! I am about to cover the earth with 
a flood that will destroy every living thing 
that breathes. Everything on earth will die. 
18But I will confirm my covenant with you. So 
enter the boat—you and your wife and your 
sons and their wives. 19Bring a pair of every 
kind of animal—a male and a female—into 
the boat with you to keep them alive during 
the flood. 20Pairs of every kind of bird, and 
every kind of animal, and every kind of small 
animal that scurries along the ground, will 
come to you to be kept alive. 21And be sure 
to take on board enough food for your family 
and for all the animals.”

22So Noah did everything exactly as God 
had commanded him.

7The Flood Covers the Earth
When everything was ready, the Lord 

said to Noah, “Go into the boat with all your 
family, for among all the people of the earth, 
I can see that you alone are righteous. 2Take 
with you seven pairs—male and female—of 
each animal I have approved for eating and 
for sacrifice,* and take one pair of each of the 
others. 3Also take seven pairs of every kind 
of bird. There must be a male and a female in 
each pair to ensure that all life will survive on 

5:29 Noah sounds like a Hebrew term that can mean “relief” or “comfort.”   6:2 Hebrew daughters of men; also in 6:4.   
6:3 Greek version reads will not remain in.   6:14a Traditionally rendered an ark.   6:14b Or gopher wood.   6:15 Hebrew 
300 cubits [138 meters] long, 50 cubits [23 meters] wide, and 30 cubits [13.8 meters] high.   6:16 Hebrew an opening of 
1 cubit [46 centimeters].   7:2 Hebrew of each clean animal; similarly in 7:8.

01-Genesis.indd   1001-Genesis.indd   10 7/14/2006   2:24:11 PM7/14/2006   2:24:11 PM



My 
Daily 

Sanctuary

Love Me Tender
God created both man and woman as complete individuals. 
On the nonphysical side of their nature, they are persons, 
made in the image of God. They are personalities that are 
intelligent, rational, free, and accountable. On the physical 
side, they possess physical bodies including sexuality and 
the capacity to reproduce. In the command to “be fruitful, 
and multiply,” we have sex in the creation of man and woman 
for the purpose of procreation (reproduction). This is basic in 
the plan of God in creation.

The central part of this passage is the phrase: “shall be 
one flesh.” This phrase refers to the bodily and spiritual 
union of husband and wife in sexual intercourse. It includes 
a definite sexual experience (orgasms) for both husband and 
wife. This “one-flesh” relationship does not refer specifically 
to reproduction, but rather to sex as a profound personal 
experience of spiritual and physical pleasure between hus-
band and wife. Many other Bible passages clearly emphasize 
this same concept (Genesis 24:67; Ecclesiastes 9:9; Song of 
Songs). The nature of this pleasure is at the same time both 
physical and spiritual. It involves the total physical body and 
the total mental, emotional, and spiritual nature of both hus-
band and wife. It involves the action of the total personality. 
God created this one-flesh experience to be the most intense 
height of physical intimacy and the most profound depth of 
spiritual oneness between husband and wife. It is well to note 
that Jesus quoted this passage as a basis for his ideas about 
marriage (Matthew 19:4-5; Mark 10:9).
—J. Allan Petersen

From The Marriage Affair (Carol Stream, Ill.: Tyndale, 19th printing, 1989), 
385–86.

❊ Go to page 13 for the next devotional reading.

This explains why a man leaves his father and mother and is 

joined to his wife, and the two are united into one. Now the 

man and his wife were both naked, but they felt no shame.

—Genesis 2:24-25, page 6

Thursday

01-Genesis.indd   1101-Genesis.indd   11 7/14/2006   2:24:11 PM7/14/2006   2:24:11 PM



 
  

�
 G

en
es

is
 7

:4
 

 
 

il
12

the earth after the flood. 4Seven days from 
now I will make the rains pour down on the 
earth. And it will rain for forty days and forty 
nights, until I have wiped from the earth all 
the living things I have created.”

5So Noah did everything as the Lord com-
manded him.

6Noah was 600 years old when the flood 
covered the earth. 7He went on board the 
boat to escape the flood—he and his wife 
and his sons and their wives. 8With them 
were all the various kinds of animals—those 
approved for eating and for sacrifice and 
those that were not—along with all the birds 
and the small animals that scurry along the 
ground. 9They entered the boat in pairs, male 
and female, just as God had commanded 
Noah. 10After seven days, the waters of the 
flood came and covered the earth.

11When Noah was 600 years old, on the 
seventeenth day of the second month, all the 
underground waters erupted from the earth, 
and the rain fell in mighty torrents from the 
sky. 12The rain continued to fall for forty 
days and forty nights.

13That very day Noah had gone into the 
boat with his wife and his sons—Shem, 
Ham, and Japheth—and their wives. 14With 
them in the boat were pairs of every kind of 
animal—domestic and wild, large and small—
along with birds of every kind. 15Two by two 
they came into the boat, representing every 
living thing that breathes. 16A male and fe-
male of each kind entered, just as God had 
commanded Noah. Then the Lord closed 
the door behind them.

17For forty days the floodwaters grew 
deeper, covering the ground and lifting the 
boat high above the earth. 18As the waters 
rose higher and higher above the ground, 
the boat floated safely on the surface. 19Fi-
nally, the water covered even the highest 
mountains on the earth, 20rising more than 
twenty-two feet* above the highest peaks. 
21All the living things on earth died—birds, 
domestic animals, wild animals, small ani-
mals that scurry along the ground, and all the 
people. 22Everything that breathed and lived 
on dry land died. 23God wiped out every liv-
ing thing on the earth—people, livestock, 
small animals that scurry along the ground, 
and the birds of the sky. All were destroyed. 
The only people who survived were Noah and 

those with him in the boat. 24And the flood-
waters covered the earth for 150 days.

8The Flood Recedes
But God remembered Noah and all 

the wild animals and livestock with him in 
the boat. He sent a wind to blow across the 
earth, and the floodwaters began to recede. 
2The underground waters stopped flow-
ing, and the torrential rains from the sky 
were stopped. 3So the floodwaters gradu-
ally receded from the earth. After 150 days, 
4exactly five months from the time the flood 
began,* the boat came to rest on the moun-
tains of Ararat. 5Two and a half months later,* 
as the waters continued to go down, other 
mountain peaks became visible.

6After another forty days, Noah opened 
the window he had made in the boat 7and re-
leased a raven. The bird flew back and forth 
until the floodwaters on the earth had dried 
up. 8He also released a dove to see if the wa-
ter had receded and it could find dry ground. 
9But the dove could find no place to land be-
cause the water still covered the ground. So 
it returned to the boat, and Noah held out his 
hand and drew the dove back inside. 10After 
waiting another seven days, Noah released 
the dove again. 11This time the dove returned 
to him in the evening with a fresh olive leaf 
in its beak. Then Noah knew that the flood-
waters were almost gone. 12He waited an-
other seven days and then released the dove 
again. This time it did not come back.

13Noah was now 601 years old. On the first 
day of the new year, ten and a half months 
after the flood began,* the floodwaters had 
almost dried up from the earth. Noah lifted 
back the covering of the boat and saw that 
the surface of the ground was drying. 14Two 
more months went by,* and at last the earth 
was dry!

15Then God said to Noah, 16“Leave the 
boat, all of you—you and your wife, and your 
sons and their wives. 17Release all the ani-
mals—the birds, the livestock, and the small 
animals that scurry along the ground—so 
they can be fruitful and multiply throughout 
the earth.”

18So Noah, his wife, and his sons and their 
wives left the boat. 19And all of the large and 
small animals and birds came out of the boat, 
pair by pair.

7:20 Hebrew 15 cubits [6.9 meters].   8:4 Hebrew on the seventeenth day of the seventh month; see 7:11.   8:5 Hebrew On the 
first day of the tenth month; see 7:11 and note on 8:4.   8:13 Hebrew On the first day of the first month; see 7:11.   8:14 Hebrew 
The twenty-seventh day of the second month arrived; see note on 8:13.   

01-Genesis.indd   1201-Genesis.indd   12 7/14/2006   2:24:12 PM7/14/2006   2:24:12 PM



My 
Daily 

Sanctuary

A Marriage Closer to Eden
Wanting to do what’s right and knowing how to do it are two 
different things. We take issue with a common belief among 
Christians—the belief that if your heart and soul are in harmo-
ny with God, you’ll somehow automatically know just what to 
do in your marriage. We don’t buy that. Prospering spiritually 
does not mean that you know how to do the things that nur-
ture a marriage. For example, do you know how to  really listen 
to your mate, even when tensions are high or you disagree? 
More important, can you stop an argument before damaging 
things are said? Do you know how to problem solve as a team, 
how to work through the process of forgiveness together, how 
to clarify your deepest expectations, how to enhance and 
deepen commitment? These are things you can learn, and 
when learned well, they can help you develop and keep the 
kind of marriage you want most. They are ways to put your 
love in action.

Perfection is not possible, of course. We will never restore 
ourselves to Eden. But it is possible to avoid the kinds of pit-
falls that snag far too many couples. . . .

Learning constructive ways to handle your differences is 
one of the most powerful things you can do to protect the 
promise that your marriage holds. . . .

Many couples have no particular time or strategy in place 
for talking about problems. So problems tend to come up at 
the worst times. Even in what starts out as the best of mar-
riages, these ways of handling or avoiding problems can lead 
to growing distance and a lack of confidence in the relation-
ship. . . .

At a very basic level, what happens when the differences 
are not being handled well is that the relationship begins to 
feel unsafe. When it’s not emotionally safe to be around the 
very person you had wanted to be your best friend, real inti-
macy and a sense of connection die out. Then the barriers 
grow into loneliness and isolation—a far cry from being na-
ked and unashamed. There’s no lasting promise in a marriage 
thick with fig leaves.
—Savanna McCain, Scott Stanley, Daniel Trathen, Milt Bryan

From A Lasting Promise (San Francisco: Jossey-Bass, 1998), 23–24, 45.

❊ Go to page 15 for the next devotional reading.

Now the man and his wife were both naked, 

but they felt no shame.—Genesis 2:25, page 6

Friday

01-Genesis.indd   1301-Genesis.indd   13 7/14/2006   2:24:12 PM7/14/2006   2:24:12 PM



14
 

  
�

 G
en

es
is

 8
:2

0 
 

 
il

20Then Noah built an altar to the Lord, 
and there he sacrificed as burnt offerings 
the animals and birds that had been ap-
proved for that purpose.* 21And the Lord 
was pleased with the aroma of the sacrifice 
and said to himself, “I will never again curse 
the ground because of the human race, even 
though everything they think or imagine is 
bent toward evil from childhood. I will never 
again destroy all living things. 22As long as 
the earth remains, there will be planting and 
harvest, cold and heat, summer and winter, 
day and night.”

9God Confirms His Covenant
Then God blessed Noah and his sons and 

told them, “Be fruitful and multiply. Fill the 
earth. 2All the animals of the earth, all the 
birds of the sky, all the small animals that 
scurry along the ground, and all the fish in 
the sea will look on you with fear and terror. I 
have placed them in your power. 3I have given 
them to you for food, just as I have given you 
grain and vegetables. 4But you must never eat 
any meat that still has the lifeblood in it.

5“And I will require the blood of anyone 
who takes another person’s life. If a wild 
animal kills a person, it must die. And any-
one who murders a fellow human must die. 
6If anyone takes a human life, that person’s 
life will also be taken by human hands. For 
God made human beings* in his own image. 
7Now be fruitful and multiply, and repopu-
late the earth.”

8Then God told Noah and his sons, 9“I 
hereby confirm my covenant with you and 
your descendants, 10and with all the animals 
that were on the boat with you—the birds, 
the livestock, and all the wild  animals— every 
living creature on earth. 11Yes, I am confirm-
ing my covenant with you. Never again will 
floodwaters kill all living creatures; never 
again will a flood destroy the earth.”

12Then God said, “I am giving you a sign 
of my covenant with you and with all living 
creatures, for all generations to come. 13I 
have placed my rainbow in the clouds. It is 
the sign of my covenant with you and with 
all the earth. 14When I send clouds over the 
earth, the rainbow will appear in the clouds, 
15and I will remember my covenant with you 
and with all living creatures. Never again will 
the floodwaters destroy all life. 16When I see 
the rainbow in the clouds, I will remember 

the eternal covenant between God and every 
living creature on earth.” 17Then God said 
to Noah, “Yes, this rainbow is the sign of the 
covenant I am confirming with all the crea-
tures on earth.”

Noah’s Sons
18The sons of Noah who came out of the boat 
with their father were Shem, Ham, and Ja-
pheth. (Ham is the father of Canaan.) 19From 
these three sons of Noah came all the people 
who now populate the earth.

20After the flood, Noah began to cultivate 
the ground, and he planted a vineyard. 21One 
day he drank some wine he had made, and he 
became drunk and lay naked inside his tent. 
22Ham, the father of Canaan, saw that his fa-
ther was naked and went outside and told his 
brothers. 23Then Shem and Japheth took a 
robe, held it over their shoulders, and backed 
into the tent to cover their father. As they did 
this, they looked the other way so they would 
not see him naked.

24When Noah woke up from his stupor, 
he learned what Ham, his youngest son, had 
done. 25Then he cursed Canaan, the son of 
Ham:

“May Canaan be cursed!
May he be the lowest of servants to his 

relatives.”

26Then Noah said,

“May the Lord, the God of Shem, be 
blessed,

and may Canaan be his servant!
 27 May God expand the territory of Japheth!

May Japheth share the prosperity of Shem,*
and may Canaan be his servant.”

28Noah lived another 350 years after the 
great flood. 29He lived 950 years, and then 
he died.

10This is the account of the families of 
Shem, Ham, and Japheth, the three 

sons of Noah. Many children were born to 
them after the great flood.

Descendants of Japheth
2The descendants of Japheth were Gomer, 

Magog, Madai, Javan, Tubal, Meshech, and 
Tiras.

3The descendants of Gomer were Ashkenaz, 
Riphath, and Togarmah.

8:20 Hebrew every clean animal and every clean bird.   9:6 Or man; Hebrew reads ha-adam.   9:27 Hebrew May he live in the 
tents of Shem.   

01-Genesis.indd   1401-Genesis.indd   14 7/14/2006   2:24:13 PM7/14/2006   2:24:13 PM



Saturday & Sunday

My 
Weekend 

Sanctuary

May the mind of Christ, 
my Savior,

Live in me from day to day,
By His love and pow’r 

controlling
All I do and say.

May the word of God 
dwell richly

In my heart from hour to hour,
So that all may see I triumph

Only through His pow’r.

May the peace of God my Father
Rule my life in ev’rything,

That I may be calm to comfort
Sick and sorrowing.

May the love of Jesus fill me
As the waters fill the sea;

Him exalting, self abasing—
This is victory.

May I run the race before me,
Strong and brave to face the foe,

Looking only unto Jesus
As I onward go.

May His beauty rest upon me
As I seek the lost to win,

And may they forget 
the channel,

Seeing only Him.

Kate B. Wilkinson (1859–1928)

May the Mind of Christ, My Savior
Many Christians have made the New Year’s resolu-
tion to be more like Jesus—but where do you start? 
The apostle Paul told the Philippian believers, “You 
must have the same attitude that Christ Jesus had” 
(Philippians 2:5). But how do we develop the atti-
tude of Christ? Kate Wilkinson directs us to Colos-
sians 3:16 for the answer: “Let the message about 
Christ, in all its richness, fill your lives.” In the third 
stanza Wilkinson returns to Philippians for this 
promise: “God’s peace . . . will guard your hearts 
and minds as you live in Christ Jesus” (Philippians 
4:7). And so the song builds.

Christian growth is not instantaneous but grad-
ual. It flows naturally from obeying God’s Word. 
Thomas á Kempis, who wrote the Christian classic 
The Imitation of Christ, said, “One thing that draws 
back many from spiritual progress is the fear of the 
difficulty of the labor of the combat.” Don’t give up 
what you have started.

Let the message about Christ, in all its richness, fill your lives. 

Teach and counsel each other with all the wisdom he gives. 

Sing psalms and hymns and spiritual songs to God 

with thankful hearts. And whatever you do or say, 

do it as a representative of the Lord Jesus.
—Colossians 3:16-17, page 1373

From The One Year Great Songs of Faith (Carol Stream, Ill.: Tyndale, 1995), 3.

❊ Go to page 17 for the next devotional reading.

01-Genesis.indd   1501-Genesis.indd   15 7/14/2006   2:24:13 PM7/14/2006   2:24:13 PM



16
 

  
�

 G
en

es
is

 10
:4

 
 

 
il

4The descendants of Javan were Elishah, 
Tarshish, Kittim, and Rodanim.* 5Their 
descendants became the seafaring 
peoples that spread out to various lands, 
each identified by its own language, clan, 
and national identity.

Descendants of Ham
6The descendants of Ham were Cush, 

Mizraim, Put, and Canaan.
7The descendants of Cush were Seba, 

Havilah, Sabtah, Raamah, and Sabteca. 
The descendants of Raamah were Sheba 
and Dedan.

8Cush was also the ancestor of Nimrod, 
who was the first heroic warrior on earth. 
9Since he was the greatest hunter in the 
world,* his name became proverbial. 
People would say, “This man is like 
Nimrod, the greatest hunter in the world.” 
10He built his kingdom in the land of 
Babylonia,* with the cities of Babylon, 
Erech, Akkad, and Calneh. 11From there 
he expanded his territory to Assyria,* 
building the cities of Nineveh, Rehoboth-
ir, Calah, 12and Resen (the great city 
located between Nineveh and Calah).

13Mizraim was the ancestor of the Ludites, 
Anamites, Lehabites, Naphtuhites, 
14Pathrusites, Casluhites, and the 
Caphtorites, from whom the Philistines 
came.*

15Canaan’s oldest son was Sidon, the 
ancestor of the Sidonians. Canaan 
was also the ancestor of the Hittites, 
16Jebusites, Amorites, Girgashites, 
17Hivites, Arkites, Sinites, 18Arvadites, 
Zemarites, and Hamathites. The 
Canaanite clans eventually spread out, 
19and the territory of Canaan extended 
from Sidon in the north to Gerar and 
Gaza in the south, and east as far as 
Sodom, Gomorrah, Admah, and Zeboiim, 
near Lasha.

20These were the descendants of Ham, identi-
fied by clan, language, territory, and national 
identity.

Descendants of Shem
21Sons were also born to Shem, the older 

brother of Japheth.* Shem was the 

ancestor of all the descendants of Eber.
22The descendants of Shem were Elam, 

Asshur, Arphaxad, Lud, and Aram.
23The descendants of Aram were Uz, Hul, 

Gether, and Mash.
24Arphaxad was the father of Shelah,* and 

Shelah was the father of Eber.
25Eber had two sons. The first was named 

Peleg (which means “division”), for 
during his lifetime the people of the 
world were divided into different 
language groups. His brother’s name was 
Joktan.

26Joktan was the ancestor of Almodad, 
Sheleph, Hazarmaveth, Jerah, 27Hadoram, 
Uzal, Diklah, 28Obal, Abimael, Sheba, 
29Ophir, Havilah, and Jobab. All these 
were descendants of Joktan. 30The 
territory they occupied extended from 
Mesha all the way to Sephar in the eastern 
mountains.

31These were the descendants of Shem, 
identified by clan, language, territory, and 
national identity.

Conclusion
32These are the clans that descended from 
Noah’s sons, arranged by nation according to 
their lines of descent. All the nations of the 
earth descended from these clans after the 
great flood.

11The Tower of Babel
At one time all the people of the world 

spoke the same language and used the same 
words. 2As the people migrated to the east, 
they found a plain in the land of Babylonia* 
and settled there.

3They began saying to each other, “Let’s 
make bricks and harden them with fire.” (In 
this region bricks were used instead of stone, 
and tar was used for mortar.) 4Then they said, 
“Come, let’s build a great city for ourselves 
with a tower that reaches into the sky. This 
will make us famous and keep us from being 
scattered all over the world.”

5But the Lord came down to look at the 
city and the tower the people were build-
ing. 6“Look!” he said. “The people are united, 
and they all speak the same language. After 
this, nothing they set out to do will be im-
possible for them! 7Come, let’s go down and 

10:4 As in some Hebrew manuscripts and Greek version (see also 1 Chr 1:7); most Hebrew manuscripts read Dodanim.   
10:9 Hebrew a great hunter before the LORD; also in 10:9b.   10:10 Hebrew Shinar.   10:11 Or From that land Assyria went out.   
10:14 Hebrew Casluhites, from whom the Philistines came, and Caphtorites. Compare Jer 47:4; Amos 9:7.   10:21 Or Shem, 
whose older brother was Japheth.   10:24 Greek version reads Arphaxad was the father of Cainan, Cainan was the father of 
Shelah. Compare Luke 3:36.   11:2 Hebrew Shinar.   

01-Genesis.indd   1601-Genesis.indd   16 7/14/2006   2:24:14 PM7/14/2006   2:24:14 PM



My 
Daily 

Sanctuary Monday

Give me, O Lord, a steadfast heart, which no unworthy affec-
tion may drag downwards; give me an unconquered heart, 
which no tribulation can wear out; give me an upright heart, 
which no unworthy purpose may tempt aside. Bestow on me 
also, O Lord my God, understanding to know you, diligence 
to seek you, wisdom to find you, and a faithfulness that may 
finally embrace you, through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.
Thomas Aquinas

He who aims at inward and spiritual things must, with Jesus, turn 
aside from the crowd.
Thomas à Kempis

From The One Year Book of Personal Prayer (Carol Stream, Ill.: Tyndale, 1991), 
January 5.

❊ Go to page 19 for the next devotional reading.

17

confuse the people with different languages. 
Then they won’t be able to understand each 
other.”

8In that way, the Lord scattered them all 
over the world, and they stopped building the 
city. 9That is why the city was called Babel,* 
because that is where the Lord confused the 
people with different languages. In this way 
he scattered them all over the world.

The Line of Descent from Shem to Abram
10This is the account of Shem’s family.

Two years after the great flood, when Shem 
was 100 years old, he became the father 
of* Arphaxad. 11After the birth of* 
Arphaxad, Shem lived another 500 years 
and had other sons and daughters.

12When Arphaxad was 35 years old, he 
became the father of Shelah. 13After the 
birth of Shelah, Arphaxad lived another 

403 years and had other sons and 
daughters.*

14When Shelah was 30 years old, he became 
the father of Eber. 15After the birth of 
Eber, Shelah lived another 403 years and 
had other sons and daughters.

16When Eber was 34 years old, he became 
the father of Peleg. 17After the birth of 
Peleg, Eber lived another 430 years and 
had other sons and daughters.

18When Peleg was 30 years old, he became 
the father of Reu. 19After the birth of Reu, 
Peleg lived another 209 years and had 
other sons and daughters.

20When Reu was 32 years old, he became 
the father of Serug. 21After the birth of 
Serug, Reu lived another 207 years and 
had other sons and daughters.

22When Serug was 30 years old, he became 
the father of Nahor. 23After the birth of 
Nahor, Serug lived another 200 years and 

11:9 Or Babylon. Babel sounds like a Hebrew term that means “confusion.”   11:10 Or the ancestor of; also in 11:12, 14, 16, 18, 
20, 22, 24.   11:11 Or the birth of this ancestor of; also in 11:13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23, 25.   11:12-13 Greek version reads 12 When 
Arphaxad was 135 years old, he became the father of Cainan. 13After the birth of Cainan, Arphaxad lived another 430 years 
and had other sons and daughters, and then he died. When Cainan was 130 years old, he became the father of Shelah. After 
the birth of Shelah, Cainan lived another 330 years and had other sons and daughters, and then he died. Compare Luke 
3:35-36.

Listen to my cry for help, my King and my God, for I pray 

to no one but you. . . . Each morning I bring my requests 

to you and wait expectantly.—Psalm 5:2-3, page 591

01-Genesis.indd   1701-Genesis.indd   17 7/14/2006   2:24:14 PM7/14/2006   2:24:14 PM



ABIGAIL
Profile .............................................................................333

ABISHAG
Profile .............................................................................373

ABUSE
The Scars of a Child ................................................... 1093
Hearts Burning with Hope ....................................... 1421

ACCEPTANCE
Made in God’s Image .........................................................7
Just the Way You Are ....................................................227
Life after Loss ................................................................611
The Way He Sees You ...................................................831
True Equality .............................................................. 1159
Making Peace with Your Body ................................. 1305
A Brand-New You ...................................................... 1335
Profile: Samaritan Woman ....................................... 1205

ACCOUNTABILITY
The Need for a Titus Woman ................................... 1409

ADAPTABILITY
Traveling Mercies .........................................................813
Why You Shouldn’t Fit In.......................................... 1293

ADOPTION
Strength out of Tears ....................................................795

AFFIRMATION
Your Child’s Love Tank .................................................169
Verbal Love Tokens .......................................................755

AGING
A Young Soul .................................................................713
The Art of Living and Dying ........................................915

ANGER
Managing Anger ........................................................ 1355

ANNA
Profile: Anna & Simeon ............................................. 1153

ANXIETY
Traveling Mercies .........................................................813

ASSERTIVENESS
Mature Honesty ............................................................729

ASSURANCE
Prayer .............................................................................809
Ready for the Frontlines ........................................... 1029
Hymns: Blessed Assurance ....................................... 1401

I Am Thine, O Lord................................................. 1433

ATTITUDE
Caring for Yourself .......................................................659
A Young Soul .................................................................713

Hope for High-Maintenance Relationships ........... 1173

BATHSHEBA
Profile .............................................................................351

BEAUTY
When Life Is a Beauty Contest ....................................549

BIBLE
Courageous and Faithful in Hard Times ....................487
Prime Time for Knowing God .....................................641
Living in Hope ...............................................................675
A Place Where Seeds Can Grow .................................847
Prayer .......................................................................... 1390

BOLDNESS
The First Women’s Rights March ...............................187

CAREER
Work Mismatch ............................................................699
Your Most Valuable Job Skill .......................................701
A Noble Occupation .....................................................741
God’s Score Keeping .................................................. 1165

CARMICHAEL, AMY
Profile ............................................................................... 95

CHANGE
Traveling Mercies .........................................................813
Why You Shouldn’t Fit In.......................................... 1293

CHARACTER
What Rules Your Life?..................................................737

CHILDLESSNESS
When Faith Is Tested by Trials ................................. 1337
Profiles: Sarah ................................................................. 21

Peninnah and Elkanah .............................................307
Hannah .......................................................................309

CHILDREN
Your Child’s Love Tank .................................................169
Choosing the Child You’ve Been Given ......................683
The Love Choice ...........................................................685
The Scars of a Child ................................................... 1093
To Love a Child ........................................................... 1319
When Faith Is Tested by Trials ................................. 1337
Standing in the Gap for Your Kids........................... 1435

CHOICES
A Radical Path ...............................................................243
Choosing to Obey .........................................................269
Asking God’s Thoughts ................................................457
Take Your Time! ............................................................715
A Noble Occupation .....................................................741
Responding in Faith .................................................. 1279
Mid-Life: Renaissance or Dark Ages? ..................... 1449

topical index
 OF SANCTUARY FEATURES

TO
PICAL IN

D
EX  1491

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1491BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1491 7/14/2006   2:15:31 PM7/14/2006   2:15:31 PM



14
92

  T
O

PI
CA

L 
IN

D
EX

CLARE
Profile .......................................................................... 1107

COMFORT
Living in Hope ...............................................................675
Jesus Chose to Carry the Pain ......................................745
What Your Marriage Can Do for Christ .................. 1183
On-the-Spot Prayer ................................................... 1185
Embracing God’s Comfort ........................................ 1331
Determined to Keep Going ...................................... 1443
Hymns: A Wonderful Savior Is Jesus My Lord ............ 99

Near to the Heart of God..........................................195
All the Way My Savior Leads Me .............................265
I Need Thee Every Hour ...........................................293
Under His Wings I Am Safely Abiding ...................415
I Know That My Redeemer Lives ............................599
Be Not Dismayed .......................................................621
Like a River Glorious ................................................735
I Heard the Voice of Jesus Say .................................865
Savior, like a Shepherd Lead Us ..............................961
I’ve Found a Friend, O Such a Friend .................. 1081
Sweet Hour of Prayer ............................................. 1283
O Jesus, I Have Promised ...................................... 1389
He Giveth More Grace ........................................... 1417
I Am Thine, O Lord................................................. 1433

Prayers ......................................................... 39, 103, 1229

COMMITMENT
A Radical Path ...............................................................243
True Love and Service ..................................................263
Choosing to Obey .........................................................269
True Devotion ...............................................................761
Profiles: Mary (Jesus’ mother) .................................. 1147

An Abandoned Life ................................................ 1225
Perpetua .................................................................. 1393

Hymns: May the Mind of Christ, My Savior................. 15
Just a Closer Walk with Thee ...................................379
Have Thine Own Way, Lord!.....................................747
O for a Heart to Praise My God ...............................769
Break Thou the Bread of Life ...................................807
Just As I Am ................................................................827
Savior, like a Shepherd Lead Us ..............................961
More Love to Thee, O Christ ................................. 1067 
Take My Life and Let It Be ..................................... 1139
I Surrender All ........................................................ 1309
Take Time to Be Holy ............................................. 1339
Channels Only ........................................................ 1351
O Jesus, I Have Promised ...................................... 1389
More about Jesus ................................................... 1447
Trust and Obey ....................................................... 1461

Prayers ............................. 5, 17, 81, 553, 601, 697, 829, 
869, 1097, 1191, 1213, 1257, 1297, 

1311, 1329, 1373, 1419, 1434, 1464

COMMUNITY
A Community of Hope .................................................805
Profile: Euodia and Syntyche ................................... 1367

CONFESSION
Diligent Protection .......................................................703
Anything to Declare? ................................................. 1453

Hymns: Cleanse Me ......................................................679
Just As I Am ................................................................827

CONFLICT
A Marriage Closer to Eden ............................................ 13
A Marriage Made in Heaven? ........................................ 19
Managing Anger ........................................................ 1355
Profile: Euodia and Syntyche ................................... 1367

CONTENTMENT
An Ongoing Goal: Simplify! ...................................... 1071
All We Need for Happiness ...................................... 1385
Profile: Eve ..........................................................................8

CONVICTION
Mature Honesty ............................................................729

COURAGE
Courageous and Faithful in Hard Times ....................487
Profile: Jael.....................................................................277

CREATION
Made in God’s Image .........................................................7
Love Me Tender ............................................................... 11
An Expression of the Creator God ..............................593
Prayer .............................................................................317

DATING
Take Your Time! ............................................................715

DAUGHTERS OF ZELOPHEHAD
Profiles ...........................................................................259

DEATH
Loved unto the End ................................................... 1215
Determined to Keep Going ...................................... 1443

DEBORAH
Profiles: Deborah ..........................................................275

Jael ..............................................................................277

DECISIONS
A Radical Path ...............................................................243
Asking God’s Thoughts ................................................457

DELILAH
Profile .............................................................................291

DEPRESSION
Leaving the Wasteland .................................................605
Life after Loss ................................................................611

DEVOTION
True Devotion ...............................................................761

DISCIPLINE
Reflecting the Ultimate Parent ................................ 1427

DIVORCE
Leaving the Wasteland .................................................605
When “Good Enough” Isn’t Good Enough ................727
Hope amidst Brokenness .......................................... 1457

EATING DISORDERS
Your Role in Recovery ............................................... 1363

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1492BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1492 7/14/2006   2:15:32 PM7/14/2006   2:15:32 PM



ELIZABETH
Profile .......................................................................... 1149

ENCOURAGEMENT
A Lasting Impact ...........................................................665
The Art of Living and Dying ........................................915
The Need for a Titus Woman ................................... 1409

ESTHER
Profile .............................................................................555

EUNICE
Profile: Eunice & Lois ................................................ 1397

EUODIA
Profile: Euodia and Syntyche ................................... 1367

EVANGELISM
The Friendship Factor............................................... 1399
Living Like You Believe It .......................................... 1441
Profiles: Lydia ............................................................. 1259

Priscilla & Aquila .................................................... 1263

EVE
Asking God’s Thoughts ................................................457
Love Is What It’s All About ..........................................951
A Place Like No Other ............................................... 1415
Profile ..................................................................................8

FAITH
The Joy of Discovery .....................................................109
Courageous and Faithful in Hard Times ....................487
Ready to Do the Right Thing .......................................545
Following the Good Shepherd ....................................609
A Faith for This Generation .........................................711
Walking in the Dark .....................................................815
Ready for the Frontlines ........................................... 1229
Focus on the Positives ............................................... 1089
Taking the Next Step ................................................. 1135
True Meaning ............................................................. 1199
“Do You Love Me?” .................................................... 1233
Responding in Faith .................................................. 1279
God’s Work on Our Behalf ........................................ 1333
Hearts Burning with Hope ....................................... 1421
Profiles: Sarah ................................................................. 21

Hagar ............................................................................ 25
Rahab..........................................................................247
Naaman’s slave girl ...................................................411
Harriet Tubman .........................................................765
Isabella Lilias Trotter ................................................823
Mother Teresa ......................................................... 1065
Monica .................................................................... 1077
Suffering woman ................................................... 1079
Lillian Trasher ......................................................... 1131
Mary (Jesus’ mother) .............................................. 1147
Elizabeth ................................................................. 1149
Tabitha .................................................................... 1247
Perpetua .................................................................. 1393
Eunice & Lois .......................................................... 1397

Hymn: Sweet Hour of Prayer .................................... 1283
Prayer .............................................................................771

FAITHFULNESS
Becoming One...............................................................705
When “Good Enough” Isn’t Good Enough ................727

FAMILY RELATIONSHIPS
Just the Way You Are ....................................................227
Prime Time for Knowing God .....................................641
Your Extended Family ............................................... 1091
Faithful in the Hard Things ...................................... 1127
Anchored in Truth ..................................................... 1219
Entrusting Our Children to God .............................. 1289

FAVORITISM
Profile: Rebekah ............................................................. 31

FEAR
Traveling Mercies .........................................................813
Loved unto the End ................................................... 1215
Hearts Burning with Hope ....................................... 1421

FINANCES
God’s Answer Is Always Best .......................................669
The Right Perspective in a Money Crisis ................ 1391

FORGIVENESS
A Spiritual Heart Condition ........................................625
Growing Your Child’s Character .................................733
An Open Invitation .................................................... 1073
Forgiveness: Do You Have What It Takes? .............. 1195
“Do You Love Me?” .................................................... 1233
Surrendering to Grace .............................................. 1353
The Importance of Forgiveness ............................... 1375
The Sane Thing to Do ................................................ 1379
Profiles: Bathsheba .......................................................351

Mary Magdalene .................................................... 1143
Samaritan Woman ................................................. 1205

Hymn: Wonderful Grace of Jesus ............................ 1209
Prayers ................................................................201, 1434

FRIENDSHIP
A Lasting Impact ...........................................................665
Wise Encouragement...................................................677
Jesus Chose to Carry the Pain ......................................745
A Community of Hope .................................................805
The Art of Living and Dying ........................................915
A Friend of Many Carats ........................................... 1321
The Friendship Factor............................................... 1399
The Need for a Titus Woman ................................... 1409
Living Like You Believe It .......................................... 1441
Determined to Keep Going ...................................... 1443
Profile: Ruth & Naomi ..................................................303
Hymn: What a Friend We Have in Jesus ................. 1327
Prayer .............................................................................723

GENEROSITY
An Ongoing Goal: Simplify! ...................................... 1071

GENTLENESS
Don’t Lose the Lace! .....................................................301

TO
PICAL IN

D
EX  1493

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1493BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1493 7/14/2006   2:15:32 PM7/14/2006   2:15:32 PM



14
94

  T
O

PI
CA

L 
IN

D
EX

GOD’S CHARACTER
Our Father in Heaven ...................................................209
A Quiet Whisper ...........................................................397
High Expectations ........................................................493
An Expression of the Creator God ..............................593
Our True Hero ...............................................................597
Following the Good Shepherd ....................................609
God’s Answer Is Always Best .......................................669
Divine Wisdom .............................................................693
Jesus Chose to Carry the Pain ......................................745
Remarkable Secrets ......................................................883
Love Is What It’s All About ..........................................951
Ready for the Frontlines ........................................... 1029
Anchored in Truth ..................................................... 1219
God’s Unfailing Love ................................................. 1287
Surrendering to Grace .............................................. 1353
Reflecting the Ultimate Parent ................................ 1427
What Is His Name? .................................................... 1471
Everlasting Love ......................................................... 1485
Profile: Hagar .................................................................. 25
Hymns: Be Thou My Vision ........................................... 35

I Need Thee Every Hour ...........................................293
Just a Closer Walk with Thee ...................................379
Under His Wings I Am Safely Abiding ...................415
Come, Thou Almighty King .....................................489
Praise to the Lord, the Almighty .............................550
I Know That My Redeemer Lives ............................599
Fairest Lord Jesus ......................................................707
I’ve Found a Friend, O Such a Friend .................. 1081
I Will Sing of My Redeemer ................................. 1187
What a Friend We Have in Jesus .......................... 1327
More about Jesus ................................................... 1447
Holy, Holy, Holy ...................................................... 1489

Prayers ............................... 39, 267, 421, 491, 623, 663, 
681, 1083, 1213, 1229, 1358

GOD’S IMAGE
Love Me Tender ............................................................... 11
Prayer .............................................................................771

GOD’S WILL
True Meaning ............................................................. 1199
Responding in Faith .................................................. 1279
Inside Out ................................................................... 1365
Living Like You Believe It .......................................... 1441
A Lasting Influence ................................................... 1455

GOD’S WISDOM
A Divine Code of Conduct ...........................................215
God’s Work on Our Behalf ........................................ 1333

GOD’S WORD
Courageous and Faithful in Hard Times ....................487
Prime Time for Knowing God .....................................641
Living in Hope ...............................................................675
A Place Where Seeds Can Grow .................................847
Renewing a Marriage ................................................ 1201
Wisdom from Above ................................................. 1431
Profile: Eunice & Lois ................................................ 1397
Prayers ............................................................. 1157, 1390

GOMER
Profile .............................................................................989

GRACE
The Joy of Discovery .....................................................109
A Spiritual Heart Condition ........................................625
An Open Invitation .................................................... 1073
The Elder Brother Gospel ......................................... 1179
Forgiveness: Do You Have What It Takes? .............. 1195
An Abandoned Life .................................................... 1225
“Do You Love Me?” .................................................... 1233
Putting the Cart before the Horse ........................... 1345
God’s Work on Our Behalf ........................................ 1353
Healing Begins Now .................................................. 1381
Surrendering to Grace .............................................. 1423
Called to Prayer .......................................................... 1381
Far from the Homeland ............................................ 1423
Access to God’s Power ............................................... 1467
Profiles: Rahab ..............................................................247

Gomer .........................................................................989
Mary Magdalene .................................................... 1143

Hymns: A Wonderful Savior Is Jesus My Lord ............ 99
To God Be the Glory ..................................................695
O for a Thousand Tongues to Sing ..........................721
Grace Greater than Our Sin .................................. 1095
Wonderful Grace of Jesus ..................................... 1209
Amazing Grace ....................................................... 1227
Jesus, I Am Resting, Resting ....................................137
He Giveth More Grace ........................................... 1417

Prayers .................................................... 709, 1069, 1285

GRANDPARENTING
A Faith for This Generation .........................................711

GRATEFULNESS
Made in God’s Image .........................................................7
Prayer Is a Many-Faceted Jewel ..................................111
Healing Begins Now .................................................. 1345
Prayers ............................................................. 1137, 1405

GRIEF
Wise Encouragement...................................................677
Jesus Chose to Carry the Pain ......................................745
Determined to Keep Going ...................................... 1443

GUIDANCE
A Radical Path ...............................................................243
Don’t Lose the Lace! .....................................................301
Work Mismatch ............................................................701
Take Your Time! ............................................................715
Growing Your Child’s Character .................................733
Walking in the Dark .....................................................815
Hymn: All the Way My Savior Leads Me ....................265
Prayers ................................................................237, 1123

GUILT
Just the Way You Are ....................................................227
Forgiveness: Do You Have What It Takes? .............. 1195
Hymn: Wonderful Grace of Jesus ............................ 1209

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1494BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1494 7/14/2006   2:15:33 PM7/14/2006   2:15:33 PM



TO
PICAL IN

D
EX  1495

HAGAR
Camping in a Spiritual Wilderness ............................395
Profile ............................................................................... 25

HANNAH
Entrusting Children to God .........................................725
Profiles: Peninnah and Elkanah ..................................307

Hannah .......................................................................309

HAPPINESS
Shopping for Marital Happiness ............................. 1101

HEALING
Leaving the Wasteland .................................................605
Healing Begins Now .................................................. 1345
Your Role in Recovery ............................................... 1363
Hope amidst Brokenness .......................................... 1457
Profile: Suffering Woman ........................................ 1079

HEALTH
Caring for Yourself .......................................................659

HEAVEN
A Place Like No Other ............................................... 1415
Hearts Burning with Hope ....................................... 1421
Far from the Homeland ............................................ 1423
Everlasting Love ......................................................... 1485

HOLINESS
Love Is What It’s All About ..........................................951
Far from the Homeland ............................................ 1423
Profile: Sapphira & Ananias ..................................... 1241
Hymns: Breathe on Me, Breath of God .................... 1121

Take My Life and Let It Be ..................................... 1139
Take Time to Be Holy ............................................. 1339

Prayer .............................................................................869

HOLY SPIRIT
Experiencing God’s Peace......................................... 1223
Hymns: Open My Eyes, That I May See ......................661

Breathe on Me, Breath of God .............................. 1121
Prayers ............................................................................965

HONESTY
Living in Hope ...............................................................675
Mature Honesty, Conviction, Truth ............................729
Telling the Truth......................................................... 1181
Renewing a Marriage ................................................ 1201
A Rock-Solid Marriage .............................................. 1307
Profile: Huldah ..............................................................433
Prayer .......................................................................... 1097

HOPE
Living in Hope ...............................................................675
Wise Encouragement...................................................677
Jesus Chose to Carry the Pain ......................................745
A Community of Hope .................................................805
Loved unto the End ................................................... 1215
Why Am I Suffering? ................................................ 1277
A Place Like No Other ............................................... 1415
Hearts Burning with Hope ....................................... 1421
Hope amidst Brokenness .......................................... 1457
Prayer ..................................................................................5

HOSPITALITY
Using the Gifts in Front of You ................................ 1299
Beyond Tea Cakes....................................................... 1315
Profile: Priscilla & Aquila .......................................... 1263
Prayers ................................................................297, 1448

HULDAH
Profile .............................................................................433

HUMILITY
The Hazards of Success ...............................................975
Hope for High-Maintenance Relationships ........... 1173
The Elder Brother Gospel ......................................... 1179
Profile: Phoebe ........................................................... 1303

IDENTITY
Made in God’s Image .........................................................7
Just the Way You Are ....................................................227
The Way He Sees You ...................................................831
True Equality .............................................................. 1159
Making Peace with Your Body ................................. 1305
A Brand-New You ...................................................... 1335

INFERTILITY
When Faith Is Tested by Trials ................................. 1337
Profiles: Sarah ................................................................. 21

Peninnah and Elkanah .............................................307
Hannah .......................................................................309

INFLUENCE
A Lasting Influence ................................................... 1455

JAEL
Profile .............................................................................277

JEZEBEL
Profile .............................................................................401

JOB’S WIFE
Profile .............................................................................559

JOY
The Secret to a Happy Life ..........................................207
Hymn: Be Still, My Soul ................................................233
Prayers ............................................................. 1123, 1177

JUSTICE
Profiles: Harriet Tubman .............................................765

Mother Teresa ......................................................... 1065

KINDNESS
Profiles: Elizabeth ...................................................... 1149

Tabitha .................................................................... 1247

LEADERSHIP
Profile: Deborah ............................................................275

LEAH
Profile ............................................................................... 43

LEGALISM
A Spiritual Heart Condition ........................................625

LISTENING
A Marriage Closer to Eden ............................................ 13

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1495BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1495 7/14/2006   2:15:33 PM7/14/2006   2:15:33 PM



14
96

  T
O

PI
CA

L 
IN

D
EX

If God Were on Your Front Porch ................................. 89
The Secret to a Happy Life ..........................................207
A Quiet Whisper ...........................................................397
Divine Silence ...............................................................619
God’s Answer Is Always Best .......................................669
Walking in the Dark .....................................................815
A Place Where Seeds Can Grow .................................847
Wisdom from Above ................................................. 1431
When Loving Your Spouse Isn’t Easy ...................... 1439
Profiles: Mary (Martha’s sister) ................................ 1109
Martha ......................................................................... 1169
Hymns: Be Still, My Soul ..............................................233

Speak, Lord, in the Stillness .....................................311
Prayer .............................................................................749

LOIS
Profile: Eunice & Lois ................................................ 1397

LOSS
Life after Loss ................................................................611
Jesus Chose to Carry the Pain ......................................745
Determined to Keep Going ...................................... 1443

LOVE
Your Child’s Love Tank .................................................169
True Love and Service ..................................................263
Choosing to Obey .........................................................269
Love Is an Action...........................................................533
Wise Encouragement...................................................677
Verbal Love Tokens .......................................................755
True Devotion ...............................................................761
Love Is What It’s All About ..........................................951
Ready for the Frontlines ........................................... 1029
Focus on the Positives ............................................... 1089
The Scars of a Child ................................................... 1093
Shopping for Marital Happiness ............................. 1101
True Equality .............................................................. 1159
Renewing a Marriage ................................................ 1201
God’s Ever-Flowing Love ........................................... 1287
Beyond Tea Cakes....................................................... 1315
To Love a Child ........................................................... 1319
A Friend of Many Carats ........................................... 1321
Surrendering to Grace .............................................. 1353
Inside Out ................................................................... 1365
The Sane Thing to Do ................................................ 1379
Reflecting the Ultimate Parent ................................ 1427
When Loving Your Spouse Isn’t Easy ...................... 1439
A Lasting Influence ................................................... 1455
Hope amidst Brokenness .......................................... 1457
Everlasting Love ......................................................... 1485
Profiles: Rachel ............................................................... 41

Leah .............................................................................. 43
Amy Carmichael.......................................................... 95
Mother Teresa ......................................................... 1065
Clare ......................................................................... 1107
Lillian Trasher ......................................................... 1131

Hymns: More Love to Thee, O Christ ....................... 1067
What Wondrous Love Is This? ............................. 1175
O the Deep, Deep Love of Jesus ............................ 1253
Jesus, Thy Boundless Love to Me ......................... 1295
He Giveth More Grace ........................................... 1417

Prayer .......................................................................... 1464

LOYALTY
Profile: Ruth & Naomi ..................................................303

LYDIA
Profile .......................................................................... 1259

MARRIAGE
Love Me Tender ............................................................... 11
A Marriage Closer to Eden ............................................ 13
A Marriage Made in Heaven? ........................................ 19
Leaving the Wasteland .................................................605
Diligent Protection .......................................................703
Becoming One...............................................................705
Take Your Time! ............................................................715
When “Good Enough” Isn’t Good Enough ................727
Verbal Love Tokens .......................................................755
True Devotion ...............................................................761
Focus on the Positives ............................................... 1089
Shopping for Marital Happiness ............................. 1101
What Your Marriage Can Do for Christ .................. 1183
Renewing a Marriage ................................................ 1201
A Rock-Solid Marriage .............................................. 1307
When Loving Your Spouse Isn’t Easy ...................... 1439
A Lasting Influence ................................................... 1455
Hope amidst Brokenness .......................................... 1457
The Best Is Yet to Come ............................................ 1473

MARTHA
The Secret to a Happy Life ..........................................207
Profiles: Mary (Martha’s sister) ................................ 1109

Martha ..................................................................... 1169

MARY (MARTHA’S SISTER)
The Secret to a Happy Life ..........................................207
Profile .......................................................................... 1109

MARY (JESUS’ MOTHER)
Profile .......................................................................... 1147

MARY MAGDALENE
Profile .......................................................................... 1143

MENTORING
A Lasting Impact ...........................................................665
A Faith for This Generation .........................................711
The Art of Living and Dying ........................................915
The Need for a Titus Woman ................................... 1409
Reflecting the Ultimate Parent ................................ 1427
Profiles: Woman of Noble Character .........................743

Priscilla & Aquila .................................................... 1263

MERCY
True Equality .............................................................. 1159

MICHAL
Profile .............................................................................345

MIDLIFE
Mid-Life: Renaissance or Dark Ages? ..................... 1449

MIRIAM
Profile ............................................................................... 85

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1496BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1496 7/14/2006   2:15:34 PM7/14/2006   2:15:34 PM



TO
PICAL IN

D
EX  1497

MONEY
God’s Answer Is Always Best .......................................669
The Right Perspective in a Money Crisis ................ 1391

MONICA
Profile .......................................................................... 1077

MOTHER TERESA
Profile .......................................................................... 1065

MOTHERHOOD
A Single Parent, Not a Crisis Parent .............................. 71
Why Moms Don’t Have a Kangaroo Pouch ...............631
Choosing the Child You’ve Been Given ......................683
Entrusting Children to God .........................................725
A Noble Occupation .....................................................741
The Children in Your Care ...........................................801
Mothering: The Givingest Task in the World ......... 1085
Healing Begins Now .................................................. 1345
Profile: Eunice & Lois ................................................ 1397

MOVING
Traveling Mercies .........................................................813

NAAMAN’S SLAVE GIRL
Profile .............................................................................411

NAOMI
Don’t Lose the Lace! .....................................................301
Profile: Ruth & Naomi ..................................................303

OBEDIENCE
A Divine Code of Conduct ...........................................215
True Love and Service ..................................................263
Choosing to Obey .........................................................269
Asking God’s Thoughts ................................................457
Ready to Do the Right Thing .......................................545
If You Trip Up, Try Again ..............................................853
Your Extended Family ............................................... 1091
God’s Work On Our Behalf ....................................... 1333
Wisdom from Above ................................................. 1431
Profiles: Shiphrah & Puah......................................... 1241

Bathsheba ..................................................................351
Hymn: Trust and Obey .............................................. 1461

PARENTING
A Single Parent, Not a Crisis Parent .............................. 71
Becoming Sunday-Ready ............................................... 93
Your Child’s Love Tank .................................................169
Why Moms Don’t Have a Kangaroo Pouch ...............631
Choosing the Child You’ve Been Given ......................683
Parenting for Freshmen ...............................................689
Entrusting Children to God .........................................725
Growing Your Child’s Character .................................733
A Noble Occupation .....................................................741
The Children in Your Care ...........................................801
Mothering: The Givingest Task in the World ......... 1085
The Scars of a Child ................................................... 1093
Anchored in Truth ..................................................... 1219
To Love a Child ........................................................... 1319
Healing Begins Now .................................................. 1345
Custom-Fit Armor ..................................................... 1359
Inside Out ................................................................... 1365

Reflecting the Ultimate Parent ................................ 1427
Standing in the Gap for Your Kids........................... 1435
Hope amidst Brokenness .......................................... 1457
Profile: Rebekah ............................................................. 31

PATIENCE
Take Your Time! ............................................................715
To Love a Child ........................................................... 1319
Your Role in Recovery ............................................... 1363
Profile: Anna & Simeon ............................................. 1153

PEACE
An Ongoing Goal: Simplify! ...................................... 1071
True Meaning ............................................................. 1199
Experiencing God’s Peace......................................... 1223
With Gladness............................................................ 1349
All We Need for Happiness ...................................... 1385
Hymns: Like a River Glorious ......................................735

Near to the Heart of God..........................................195
Prayer .............................................................................385

PENINNAH
Profile: Peninnah and Elkanah ...................................307

PERFECTIONISM
If You Trip Up, Try Again ..............................................853
Putting the Cart before the Horse ........................... 1291

PERPETUA
Profile .......................................................................... 1393

PERSEVERANCE
Called to Prayer .......................................................... 1381

PERSONAL GROWTH
Why You Shouldn’t Fit In.......................................... 1293

PHOEBE
Profile .......................................................................... 1303

PRAISE
Prayer Is a Many-Faceted Jewel ..................................111
Hymns: Come, Thou Almighty King ...........................489

Praise to the Lord, the Almighty .............................550
To God Be the Glory ..................................................695
Fairest Lord Jesus ......................................................707
O for a Thousand Tongues to Sing ..........................721
O for a Heart to Praise My God ...............................769
Blessed Assurance ................................................. 1401
Holy, Holy, Holy ...................................................... 1489

Prayers ................................................................317, 1285

PRAYER
Prayer Is a Many-Faceted Jewel ..................................111
High Expectations ........................................................493
God’s Answer Is Always Best .......................................669
Strength out of Tears ....................................................795
Remarkable Secrets ......................................................883
Faithful in the Hard Things ...................................... 1127
Taking the Next Step ................................................. 1135
On-the-Spot Prayer ................................................... 1185
Renewing a Marriage ................................................ 1201
Experiencing God’s Peace......................................... 1223

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1497BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1497 7/14/2006   2:15:34 PM7/14/2006   2:15:34 PM



14
98

  T
O

PI
CA

L 
IN

D
EX

An Abandoned Life .................................................... 1225
Entrusting Our Children to God .............................. 1289
With Gladness............................................................ 1349
Custom-Fit Armor ..................................................... 1359
Called to Prayer .......................................................... 1381
Praying the Scripture ................................................ 1406
Standing in the Gap for Your Kids........................... 1435
Living Like You Believe It .......................................... 1441
Access to God’s Power ............................................... 1467
Profile: Monica ........................................................... 1077
Hymns: Sweet Hour of Prayer .................................. 1283

What a Friend We Have in Jesus .......................... 1327
Prayers ............. 5, 17, 39, 81, 103, 201, 237, 267, 297, 

317, 385, 421, 491, 555, 601, 623, 663, 681, 697, 
709, 723, 737, 749, 771, 809, 829, 869, 965, 1069, 
1083, 1097, 1123, 1141, 1157, 1257, 1191, 1213, 
1229, 1277, 1285, 1297, 1311, 1329, 1341, 1358, 

1373, 1390, 1405, 1419, 1434, 1448, 1464

PREGNANCY
Why Moms Don’t Have a Kangaroo Pouch ...............631
The Love Choice ...........................................................685

PRIDE
The Elder Brother Gospel ......................................... 1179
Profile: Sapphira & Ananias ..................................... 1241

PRIORITIES
If God Were on Your Front Porch ................................. 89
Becoming Sunday-Ready ............................................... 93
A Radical Path ...............................................................243
True Love and Service ..................................................263
The Children in Your Care ...........................................801
Profile: Martha ........................................................... 1169

PRISCILLA
Profile: Priscilla & Aquila .......................................... 1263

PROTECTION
Prayer .............................................................................663

PROVISION
The First Women’s Rights March ...............................187
High Expectations ........................................................493
God’s Answer Is Always Best .......................................669
Profile: Daughters of Zelophehad ..............................259

PUAH
Profile: Shiphrah & Puah ............................................... 69

QUEEN OF SHEBA
Profile .............................................................................481

QUIET TIME
If God Were on Your Front Porch ................................. 89
Prayer Is a Many-Faceted Jewel ..................................111
The Secret to a Happy Life ..........................................207
A Quiet Whisper ...........................................................397
Divine Silence ...............................................................619
Prime Time for Knowing God .....................................641
Hymn: Speak, Lord, in the Stillness ............................311

RACHEL
Profiles: Rachel ............................................................... 41

Leah .............................................................................. 43

RAHAB
Profile .............................................................................247

READING
Time to Read .................................................................717

REBEKAH
Profile ............................................................................... 31

RECONCILIATION
Love Is What It’s All About ..........................................951
“Do You Love Me?” .................................................... 1233
The Importance of Forgiveness ............................... 1375
Far from the Homeland ............................................ 1423

REDEMPTION
To Scatter Flowers ..................................................... 1413
Hymn: I Will Sing of My Redeemer ........................ 1187
Prayer .............................................................................201

RELATIONSHIPS
Love Me Tender ............................................................... 11
A Marriage Closer to Eden ............................................ 13
A Marriage Made in Heaven? ........................................ 19
Life after Loss ................................................................611
Prime Time for Knowing God .....................................641
True Devotion ...............................................................761
Focus on the Positives ............................................... 1089
Your Extended Family ............................................... 1091
Shopping for Marital Happiness ............................. 1101
Faithful in the Hard Things ...................................... 1127
God’s Score Keeping .................................................. 1165
Hope for High-Maintenance Relationships ........... 1173
What Your Marriage Can Do for Christ .................. 1183
Renewing a Marriage ................................................ 1201
Anchored in Truth ..................................................... 1219
Entrusting Our Children to God .............................. 1289
A Rock-Solid Marriage .............................................. 1307
A Friend of Many Carats ........................................... 1321
Managing Anger ........................................................ 1355
Inside Out ................................................................... 1365
When Loving Your Spouse Isn’t Easy ...................... 1439
A Lasting Influence ................................................... 1455
The Best Is Yet to Come ............................................ 1473
Profiles: Rachel ............................................................... 41

Leah .............................................................................. 43
Miriam .......................................................................... 85

REPENTANCE
Anything to Declare? ................................................. 1453

REST
Divine Silence ...............................................................611
Caring for Yourself .......................................................659
Focus on the Positives ............................................... 1089
Embracing God’s Comfort ........................................ 1331
Hymns: The Lord’s My Shepherd, I’ll Not Want ......... 75

Near to the Heart of God..........................................195

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1498BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1498 7/14/2006   2:15:35 PM7/14/2006   2:15:35 PM



TO
PICAL IN

D
EX  1499

Jesus, I Am Resting, Resting ................................. 1371
Prayer .............................................................................106

RHODA
Profile .......................................................................... 1249

RUTH
Don’t Lose the Lace! .....................................................301
Profile: Ruth & Naomi ..................................................303

SALVATION
The Joy of Discovery .....................................................109
An Open Invitation .................................................... 1073
My Father’s House ..................................................... 1137
True Equality .............................................................. 1159
True Meaning ............................................................. 1199
Entrusting Our Children to God .............................. 1289
To Scatter Flowers ..................................................... 1413

SAMARITAN WOMAN
Profile .......................................................................... 1205

SAPPHIRA
Profile: Sapphira & Ananias ..................................... 1241

SARAH
Camping in a Spiritual Wilderness ............................395
Profiles: Sarah ................................................................. 21

Hagar ............................................................................ 25

SATAN
When “Good Enough” Isn’t Good Enough ................727
Ready for the Frontlines ........................................... 1029
Why Am I Suffering? ................................................ 1277
A Rock-Solid Marriage .............................................. 1307
Custom-Fit Armor ..................................................... 1359
The Importance of Forgiveness ............................... 1375
The Right Perspective in a Money Crisis ................ 1391
Profiles: Eve ........................................................................9

Job’s Wife ...................................................................559
Sapphira & Ananias ............................................... 1241

SECURITY
Our True Hero ...............................................................597
Profile: Esther ................................................................554

SELF-IMAGE
Made in God’s Image .........................................................7
Just the Way You Are ....................................................227
When Life Is a Beauty Contest ....................................549
Life after Loss ................................................................611
The Way He Sees You ...................................................831
True Equality .............................................................. 1159
Making Peace with Your Body ................................. 1305
A Brand-New You ...................................................... 1335

SERVICE
True Love and Service ..................................................263
Love Is an Action...........................................................533
Here I Am, Send Me ......................................................773
Walking in the Dark .....................................................815
Mothering: The Givingest Task in the World ......... 1085
Using the Gifts in Front of You ................................ 1299

Profiles: Amy Carmichael .............................................. 95
Clare ......................................................................... 1107
Tabitha .................................................................... 1247
Phoebe..................................................................... 1303

Prayer .......................................................................... 1177

SEXUALITY
Love Me Tender ............................................................... 11
Becoming One...............................................................705
Making Peace with Your Body ................................. 1305

SHIPHRAH
Profile: Shiphrah & Puah ............................................... 69

SILENCE
Divine Silence ...............................................................619
Hymn: Speak, Lord, in the Stillness ............................311

SIMPLICITY
An Ongoing Goal: Simplify! ...................................... 1071
All We Need for Happiness ...................................... 1385

SINGLE PARENTING
A Single Parent, Not a Crisis Parent .............................. 71

SPIRITUAL DISCIPLINE
When “Good Enough” Isn’t Good Enough ................727

SPIRITUAL GIFTS
Using the Gifts in Front of You ................................ 1299
Turtles Don’t Need Wings ........................................ 1313

SPIRITUAL GROWTH
A Divine Code of Conduct ...........................................215
Just the Way You Are ....................................................227
Camping in a Spiritual Wilderness ............................395
Ready to Do the Right Thing .......................................545
Your Most Valuable Job Skill .......................................701
Time to Read .................................................................717
No Pain, No Gain ...........................................................757
Strength out of Tears ....................................................795
A Place Where Seeds Can Grow .................................847
Faithful in the Hard Things ...................................... 1127
Telling the Truth......................................................... 1181
The Sane Thing to Do ................................................ 1379
Anything to Declare? ................................................. 1453
The Best Is Yet to Come ............................................ 1473

SPIRITUAL LIFE
Becoming Sunday-Ready ............................................... 93
The Secret to a Happy Life ..........................................207
An Ongoing Goal: Simplify! ...................................... 1071
Your Extended Family ............................................... 1091
Praying the Scripture ................................................ 1406
Living Like You Believe It .......................................... 1441

SPIRITUAL WARFARE
When “Good Enough” Isn’t Good Enough ................727
Ready for the Frontlines ........................................... 1029
Why Am I Suffering? ................................................ 1277
A Rock-Solid Marriage .............................................. 1307
Custom-Fit Armor ..................................................... 1359
The Importance of Forgiveness ............................... 1374

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1499BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1499 7/14/2006   2:15:35 PM7/14/2006   2:15:35 PM



15
00

  T
O

PI
CA

L 
IN

D
EX

Profiles: Eve ........................................................................9
Job’s Wife ...................................................................559

SUFFERING
Don’t Lose the Lace! .....................................................301
Leaving the Wasteland .................................................605
No Pain, No Gain ...........................................................757
Strength out of Tears ....................................................795
The Fires of Sorrow ......................................................819
A Vessel of Honor .........................................................839
What Your Marriage Can Do for Christ .................. 1183
Why Am I Suffering? ................................................ 1277
When Faith Is Tested by Trials ................................. 1337
With Gladness............................................................ 1349
Your Role in Recovery ............................................... 1363
Profile: Job’s Wife .........................................................559
Hymns: Be Still, My Soul ..............................................233

Day by Day and with Each Passing Moment ....... 1155
Prayers ................................................................735, 1251

SUFFERING WOMAN
Profile .......................................................................... 1079

SYNTYCHE
Profile: Euodia & Syntyche ....................................... 1367

TABITHA
Profile .......................................................................... 1247

TEMPTATION
Diligent Protection .......................................................703
Telling the Truth......................................................... 1181
Anything to Declare? ................................................. 1453
Profiles: Eve ........................................................................9

Sapphira & Ananias ............................................... 1241

TESTING
Wisdom from Above ................................................. 1431
Hymn: Day by Day and with Each Passing 

Moment ................................................................... 1155

TRADITIONS
Prime Time for Knowing God .....................................641
Parenting for Freshmen ...............................................687

TRASHER, LILLIAN
Profile .......................................................................... 1131

TROTTER, ISABELLA LILIAS
Profile .............................................................................823

TRUST
A Radical Path ...............................................................243
Courageous and Faithful in Hard Times ....................487
When Life Is a Beauty Contest ....................................549
Following the Good Shepherd ....................................609
Entrusting Children to God .........................................725
Mature Honesty ............................................................729
Walking in the Dark .....................................................815
A Vessel of Honor .........................................................839
Focus on the Positives ............................................... 1089
Telling the Truth......................................................... 1181
True Meaning ............................................................. 1199

Experiencing God’s Peace......................................... 1223
“Do You Love Me?” .................................................... 1233
Responding in Faith .................................................. 1279
Entrusting Our Children to God .............................. 1289
Embracing God’s Comfort ........................................ 1331
God’s Work On Our Behalf ....................................... 1333
Hearts Burning with Hope ....................................... 1421
Profiles: Esther ..............................................................554

Lillian Trasher ......................................................... 1131
Hymns: The Lord’s My Shepherd, I’ll Not Want ......... 75

Like a River Glorious ................................................735
Day by Day and with Each Passing Moment ....... 1155
Jesus, I Am Resting, Resting ................................. 1371
Trust and Obey ....................................................... 1461

Prayers ..............................5, 103, 237, 623, 1141, 1341

TUBMAN, HARRIET
Profile .............................................................................765

WHOLENESS
Caring for Yourself .......................................................659
Healing Begins Now .................................................. 1345

WISDOM
Asking God’s Thoughts ................................................457
Parenting for Freshmen ...............................................687
Divine Wisdom .............................................................693
Your Most Valuable Job Skill .......................................701
Take Your Time! ............................................................715
Wisdom from Above ................................................. 1431
Profile: Deborah ............................................................275

Abigail ........................................................................333
Queen of Sheba .........................................................481

Hymns: Open My Eyes, That I May See ......................661
Prayers .................................................................... 16, 421, 

965, 1157

WOMAN OF NOBLE CHARACTER
A Noble Occupation .....................................................741
Profile .............................................................................743

WOMANHOOD
The First Women’s Rights March ...............................187
Don’t Lose the Lace! .....................................................301
Turtles Don’t Need Wings ........................................ 1313
Mid-Life: Renaissance or Dark Ages? ..................... 1449

WORSHIP
Hymns: May the Mind of Christ, My Savior................. 15

Be Thou My Vision ...................................................... 35
The Lord’s My Shepherd, I’ll Not Want .................... 75
A Wonderful Savior Is Jesus My Lord....................... 99
Near to the Heart of God..........................................195
Be Still, My Soul .........................................................233
All the Way My Savior Leads Me .............................265
I Need Thee Every Hour ...........................................293
Speak, Lord, in the Stillness .....................................311
Just a Closer Walk with Thee ...................................379
Under His Wings I Am Safely Abiding ...................415
Come, Thou Almighty King .....................................489
Praise to the Lord, the Almighty .............................551
I Know That My Redeemer Lives ............................599

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1500BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1500 7/14/2006   2:15:36 PM7/14/2006   2:15:36 PM



TO
PICAL IN

D
EX  1501

Be Not Dismayed .......................................................621
Open My Eyes, That I May See .................................661
Cleanse Me.................................................................679
To God Be the Glory ..................................................695
Fairest Lord Jesus ......................................................707
O for a Thousand Tongues to Sing ..........................721
Have Thine Own Way, Lord!.....................................747
O for a Heart to Praise My God ...............................769
Break Thou the Bread of Life ...................................807
Just As I Am ................................................................827
I Heard the Voice of Jesus Say .................................865
Savior, like a Shepherd Lead Us ..............................961
More Love to Thee, O Christ ................................. 1067
I’ve Found a Friend, O Such a Friend .................. 1081
Grace Greater than Our Sin .................................. 1081
Breathe on Me, Breath of God .............................. 1121

Take My Life and Let It Be ..................................... 1139
Day by Day and with Each Passing Moment ....... 1155
What Wondrous Love Is This? ............................. 1175
I Will Sing of My Redeemer ................................. 1187
Wonderful Grace of Jesus ..................................... 1209
Amazing Grace ....................................................... 1227
O the Deep, Deep Love of Jesus ............................ 1253
Jesus, Thy Boundless Love to Me ......................... 1295
I Surrender All ........................................................ 1309
What a Friend We Have in Jesus .......................... 1327
Channels Only ........................................................ 1357
Jesus, I Am Resting, Resting ................................. 1371
O Jesus, I Have Promised ...................................... 1389
Blessed Assurance ................................................. 1401
He Giveth More Grace ........................................... 1417
Holy, Holy, Holy ...................................................... 1489

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1501BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1501 7/14/2006   2:15:36 PM7/14/2006   2:15:36 PM



author index
 OF SANCTUARY FEATURES

À KEMPIS, THOMAS
Prayer Quote .................................................................... 17
Prayer .............................................. 491, 623, 681, 1297

AITKEN, W. H. H.
Prayer Quote ..................................................................809

ALLEN, CHARLES L.
Prayer Quote ..................................................................385

AMBROSE
Prayer .............................................................................201

AMERICAN FOLK HYMN
Hymn: What Wondrous Love Is This? .................... 1175

ANDERSON, ANN KIEMEL
Strength out of Tears ....................................................795

ANDERSON, ESTHER LINDGREN
Just the Way You Are: Acceptance, Spiritual Growth, 

Family .........................................................................227
Ready for the Frontlines ........................................... 1029

ANSELM OF CANTERBURY
Prayer .................................................................1464, 771

AQUINAS, THOMAS
Prayer ............................................................................... 17

ARP, DAVID AND CLAUDIA
Managing Anger ........................................................ 1355

BARCLAY, WILLIAM
Prayer .................................................................723, 1405

BARNES, ROBERT G., JR.
A Single Parent, Not a Crisis Parent .............................. 71

BARNHILL, JULIE ANN
A Community of Hope .................................................805
A Place Like No Other ............................................... 1415
Surrendering to Grace .............................................. 1353

BARRILE, JACKIE
Your Role in Recovery ............................................... 1363

BEAMER, LISA
Our True Hero ...............................................................597

BECON, THOMAS
Prayer .......................................................................... 1329

BEECHER, HENRY WARD
Prayer Quote ........................................................ 421, 681

BEETHOVEN, LUDWIG VAN
Prayer .......................................................................... 1213

BELL, JOHN AND MARGARET
Managing Anger ........................................................ 1355

BENEDICT
Prayer .............................................................................421

BENSON, RICHARD MEUX
Prayer .......................................................................... 1341

BERG, CAROLINA SANDELL
Hymn: Day by Day and with Each 

Passing Moment ..................................................... 1155

BJORKLUND, LYNDA HUNTER
The Way He Sees You ...................................................831

BLISS, PHILIP PAUL
Hymn: I Will Sing of My Redeemer ........................ 1187

BLY, STEPHEN AND JANET
A Faith for This Generation .........................................711

BODE, JOHN ERNEST
Hymn: O Jesus, I Have Promised .............................. 1389

BONAR, HORATIUS
Hymn: I Heard the Voice of Jesus Say ........................865

BONDFIELD, MARGARET
Love Is an Action...........................................................533

BORTHWICK, JANE LAURIE (TRANSLATOR)
Hymn: Be Still, My Soul ................................................233

BOUNDS, E. M.
Prayer Quote ..................................................................553

BRIGHT, WILLIAM
Prayer .......................................................................... 1141

BRISCOE, JILL
Everlasting Love ......................................................... 1485
Renewing a Marriage ................................................ 1201
The Best Is Yet to Come ............................................ 1473
The First Women’s Rights March ...............................187

BRYAN, MILT
A Marriage Closer to Eden ............................................ 13

BUNYAN, JOHN
Prayer Quote ...........................................................1341, 5

BURNHAM, GRACIA
With Gladness............................................................ 1349

BURNHAM, SUE
A Brand-New You ...................................................... 1335

BUSH, BEVERLY
Focus on the Positives ............................................... 108915

02
  A

U
TH

O
R 

IN
D

EX

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1502BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1502 7/14/2006   2:15:36 PM7/14/2006   2:15:36 PM



AU
TH

O
R IN

D
EX  1503

BYRNE, MARY ELIZABETH (TRANSLATOR)
Hymn: Be Thou My Vision ............................................. 35

CALVIN, JOHN
Prayer Quote ..................................................................317

CAMPBELL, ROSS
Your Child’s Love Tank .................................................169

CARLSON, ROBERTA
Healing through Compassion .....................................911

CARMICHAEL, AMY
No Pain, No Gain ...........................................................757

CARMICHAEL, NANCIE
A Place Where Seeds Can Grow .................................847
Camping in a Spiritual Wilderness ............................395

CARMICHAEL, WILLIAM AND NANCIE
Standing in the Gap for Your Kids........................... 1435

CARVOSSO, WILLIAM
Prayer .............................................................................869

CERLING, CHARLES E.
Mature Honesty, Conviction, Truth ............................729

CHADWICK, SAMUEL
Prayer Quote ............................................................... 1191

CHAMBERS, OSWALD
Prayer Quote ........................................................ 749, 697

CHAPMAN, GARY
Shopping for Marital Happiness ............................. 1101
When Loving Your Spouse Isn’t Easy ...................... 1439
Your Child’s Love Tank .................................................169

CLAIRMONT, PATSY
Don’t Lose the Lace! .....................................................301

CLARKE, ADAM
Prayer Quote ..................................................................771

CLEMENT OF ROME
Prayer .............................................................................965

CONWAY, JIM AND SALLY
Mid-Life: Renaissance or Dark Ages? ..................... 1449

CRAGG, SHEILA
Far from the Homeland ............................................ 1423

CROSBY, FANNY JANE
Hymns: A Wonderful Savior Is Jesus My Lord ............ 99

Blessed Assurance ................................................. 1401
I Am Thine, O Lord................................................. 1433
To God Be the Glory ..................................................695
All the Way My Savior Leads Me .............................265

CUSHING, WILLIAM ORCUTT
Hymn: Under His Wings I Am Safely Abiding ..........415

DARR, KATHERINE PFISTERER
Ready to Do the Right Thing .......................................545

DAWN, MARVA J.
An Ongoing Goal: Simplify! ...................................... 1071

DAWSON, GEORGE
Prayer .............................................................................385

DAY, DOROTHY
Living in Hope ...............................................................675

DE STAEL, ANNE GERMAINE
Prayer Quote ..................................................................723

DEMOSS, NANCY LEIGH
A Spiritual Heart Condition ........................................625
The Elder Brother Gospel ......................................... 1179

DEVORSS, PATRICIA
Focus on the Positives ............................................... 1089

DILLOW, LINDA
What Rules Your Life?..................................................737

DUCKWORTH, MARION
Choosing to Obey .........................................................269

DUNCAN, DENIS
Prayer .......................................................................... 1434

EASTMAN, DICK
Prayer Quote ............................................................... 1141

EBLE, DIANE
Healing Begins Now .................................................. 1345
Jesus Chose to Carry the Pain ......................................745

ELIOT, T. S.
Prayer Quote ..................................................................103

ELLIOT, ELISABETH
God’s Work On Our Behalf ....................................... 1333
Turtles Don’t Need Wings ........................................ 1313

ELLIOTT, CHARLOTTE
Hymn: Just As I Am .......................................................827

ERASMUS, DESIDERIUS
Prayer .............................................................................267

EVANS, DEBRA
A Lasting Influence ................................................... 1455
Making Peace with Your Body ................................. 1305
The Secret to a Happy Life ..........................................207

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1503BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1503 7/14/2006   2:15:37 PM7/14/2006   2:15:37 PM



FABER, REBECCA
Wise Encouragement...................................................677

FERGUSON, DAVID AND TERESA
An Open Invitation .................................................... 1073
True Devotion ...............................................................761
What Your Marriage Can Do for Christ .................. 1183

FIELDING, CAROL CHAFFEE
A Quiet Whisper ...........................................................397

FLEMING, JEAN
The Children in Your Care ...........................................801

FLINT, ANNIE JOHNSON
Hymn: He Giveth More Grace .................................. 1417

FRANCIS OF ASSISI
Prayer .................................................................553, 1191

FRANCIS, SAMUEL TREVOR
Hymn: O the Deep, Deep Love of Jesus ................... 1253

FULLER, CHERI
Entrusting Children to God .........................................725

FULLER, JENNIE FOWLER
An Abandoned Life .................................................... 1225

GARRISON, JAYNE
Caring for Yourself .......................................................659
Telling the Truth......................................................... 1181

GERHARDT, PAUL
Hymn: Jesus, Thy Boundless Love to Me ................. 1295

GODDARD, HAZEL B.
Hope amidst Brokenness .......................................... 1457

GOLZ, LUD
Wisdom from Above ................................................. 1431

GOULBURN, EDWARD M.
Prayer Quote ............................................................... 1097

GRESH, DANNAH
Becoming One...............................................................705

GRIMES, EMILY MAY
Hymn: Speak, Lord, in the Stillness ............................311

GUYON, MADAME
Divine Wisdom .............................................................693
Called to Prayer .......................................................... 1381
Praying the Scripture ................................................ 1406

HANES, MARI
Mothering: The Givingest Task in the World ......... 1085
Why Moms Don’t Have a Kangaroo Pouch ...............631

HARPER, LISA
Walking in the Dark .....................................................815

HATCH, EDWIN
Hymn: Breathe on Me, Breath of God ..................... 1121

HAVERGAL, FRANCES RIDLEY
Hymns: Like a River Glorious ......................................735

Take My Life and Let It Be ..................................... 1139

HAVNER, VANCE
Prayer Quote ............................................................... 1390

HAWKS, ANNIE SHERWOOD
Hymn: I Need Thee Every Hour ..................................293

HEALD, CYNTHIA
Asking God’s Thoughts ................................................457
Remarkable Secrets ......................................................883
The Fires of Sorrow ......................................................819

HEBER, REGINALD
Hymn: Holy, Holy, Holy ............................................. 1489

HENRY, MATTHEW
Prayer Quote ........................................................ 39, 1257

HENRY, PHILIP
Prayer Quote ............................................................... 1177

HERBERT, GEORGE
Prayer Quote ............................................................... 1405

HEWITT, ELIZA EDMUNDS
Hymn: More about Jesus ........................................... 1447

HICKS, CYNTHIA
When Life Is a Beauty Contest ....................................549

HOEKSTRA, ELIZABETH M.
A Rock-Solid Marriage .............................................. 1307

HOSIER, HELEN KOOIMAN,
True Meaning ............................................................. 1199

HUGHES, BARBARA
Time to Read .................................................................717

HUGHES, KENT AND BARBARA
“Do You Love Me?” .................................................... 1233
Parenting for Freshmen ...............................................691

HUGO, VICTOR
Prayer Quote ............................................................... 1448

HULL, ELEANOR HENRIETTA (VERSIFIER)
Hymn: Be Thou My Vision ............................................. 35

HUNT, SUSAN
Access to God’s Power ............................................... 1467

HURNARD, HANNAH
Loved unto the End ................................................... 1215

JACOBS, JOY
The Need for a Titus Woman ................................... 1409

JAMES, WALTER
Prayer .......................................................................... 1097

JAYNES, SHARON
If You Trip Up, Try Again ..............................................85315

04
  A

U
TH

O
R 

IN
D

EX

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1504BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1504 7/14/2006   2:15:37 PM7/14/2006   2:15:37 PM



The Importance of Forgiveness ............................... 1375

JENKYN, WILLIAM
Prayer Quote ............................................................... 1285

JOHNSON, A. WETHERELL
Why Am I Suffering? ................................................ 1277

JOHNSTON, JULIA HARRIETTE
Hymn: Grace Greater than Our Sin ......................... 1095

JULIAN OF NORWICH
Prayer .......................................................................... 1083

KEN, THOMAS
Prayer .......................................................................... 1448

KENT, CAROL
A Lasting Impact ...........................................................665

KING, MARTIN LUTHER, JR.
Prayer Quote ..................................................................297

KIRK, DONALD R.
An Expression of the Creator God ..............................593

KIRK, JANICE E.
An Expression of the Creator God ..............................593

KOOIMAN, HELEN
True Meaning ......................................................... 1199

KVINDLOG, NORMA
Just the Way You Are: Acceptance, Spiritual Growth, 

Family .........................................................................227
Ready for the Frontlines ........................................... 1029

LAHAYE, BEVERLY
A Friend of Many Carats ........................................... 1321
All We Need for Happiness ...................................... 1385

LANEY, J. CARL
A Noble Occupation .....................................................741
The Hazards of Success ...............................................975

LATHBURY, MARY ARTEMISIA
Hymn: Break Thou the Bread of Life ..........................807

LAWRENCE, BROTHER
Prayer Quote ..................................................................829

LEE-THORP, KAREN
When Life Is a Beauty Contest ....................................549

LILLENAS, HALDOR
Hymn: Wonderful Grace of Jesus ............................ 1209

LOCKYER, HERBERT
Prayer Quote ............................................................... 1297

LONGSTAFF, WILLIAM DUNN
Hymn: Take Time to Be Holy .................................... 1339

LOTZ, ANNE GRAHAM
A Vessel of Honor .........................................................839

LOWRY, ROBERT (REFRAIN)
Hymn: I Need Thee Every Hour ..................................293

LUTHER, MARTIN
Prayer Quote ..................................................................201
Prayer ............................................................................... 39

MAINS, KAREN
Anything to Declare? ................................................. 1453
Becoming Sunday-Ready ............................................... 93

MALTBY, TAMMY
Leaving the Wasteland .................................................605

MARTIN, CIVILLA DURFEE
Hymn: Be Not Dismayed ..............................................621

MARTYN, HENRY
Prayer Quote ............................................................... 1311

MAXWELL, LADY
Prayer Quote ..................................................................869

MAXWELL, MARY E.
Hymn: Channels Only ............................................... 1357

McAFEE, CLELAND BOYD
Hymn: Near to the Heart of God .................................195

McCAIN, SAVANNA
A Marriage Closer to Eden ............................................ 13

McLAUGHLIN, SARA PARK
Divine Silence ...............................................................619

MEDLEY, SAMUEL
Hymn: I Know That My Redeemer Lives ...................599

MIDGETT, ANDREA
Made in God’s Image .........................................................7

MILLER, ELAINE W.
To Love a Child ........................................................... 1319

MILLER, SUSAN
Traveling Mercies .........................................................813

MOODY, DWIGHT L.
Prayer Quote ............................................................... 1329
Prayer ................................................................... 1311, 81

MORE, HANNAH
Prayer Quote ............................................................... 1464

MOZARABIC SACRAMENTARY
Prayer .............................................................................237

MUNSTER GESANGBUCH, 1677
Hymn: Fairest Lord Jesus .............................................707

MURRAY, ANDREW
Prayer Quote ............................................................... 1434
Prayer .............................................................................749

NEANDER, JOACHIM
Hymn: Praise to the Lord, the Almighty ....................551

AU
TH

O
R IN

D
EX  1505

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1505BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1505 7/14/2006   2:15:38 PM7/14/2006   2:15:38 PM



NEFF, MIRIAM
Work Mismatch ............................................................699
Your Most Valuable Job Skill .......................................701

NEWTON, JOHN
Hymn: Amazing Grace .............................................. 1227

NIGHTINGALE, FLORENCE
Your Extended Family ............................................... 1091

NIKKEL, BONNIE
The Friendship Factor............................................... 1399

O’BRIEN, BEV
The Love Choice ...........................................................685

ODUYOYE, MERCY AMBA
Hearts Burning with Hope ....................................... 1421

ORCHARD, W. E.
Prayer ..................................................................................5

ORIGEN OF ALEXANDRIA
Prayer .......................................................................... 1157

ORR, JAMES EDWIN
Hymn: Cleanse Me ........................................................679

PARROTT III, LES
Hope for High-Maintenance Relationships ........... 1173

PATRICK OF IRELAND
Prayer .................................................................1358, 663

PEARSON, ROY M.
Prayer Quote ..................................................................709

PETERSEN, J. ALLAN
A Marriage Made in Heaven? ........................................ 19
Love Me Tender ............................................................... 11
Responding in Faith .................................................. 1279

PIGOTT, JEAN SOPHIA
Hymn: Jesus, I Am Resting, Resting ......................... 1371

PIPER, NOËL
Prime Time for Knowing God .....................................641

POINSETT, BRENDA
Life after Loss ................................................................611

POLLARD, ADELAIDE ADDISON
Hymn: Have Thine Own Way, Lord! ............................747

PRENTISS, ELIZABETH PAYSON
Hymn: More Love to Thee, O Christ ........................ 1067

PUSEY, E. B.
Prayer .............................................................................697

RABEY, LOIS
True Love and Service ..................................................263

REES, JOHN P.
Hymn: Amazing Grace (stanza 5) ............................ 1227

REIMER, KATHIE
Growing Your Child’s Character .................................733

RICHTER, EMILY
Prayer .......................................................................... 1229

RILEY, LINDA
Faithful in the Hard Things ...................................... 1127

ROBBINS, HOWARD CHANDLER
Prayer Quote ............................................................... 1373

ROBISON, BETTY
Putting the Cart before the Horse ........................... 1291

ROSBERG, GARY AND BARBARA
Diligent Protection .......................................................703
Forgiveness: Do You Have What It Takes? .............. 1195
When “Good Enough” Isn’t Good Enough ................727

ROSSETTI, CHRISTINA
Prayer ................................................................... 103, 829

SAMMIS, JOHN H.
Hymn: Trust and Obey .............................................. 1461

SARGENT, LAURIE WINSLOW
Choosing the Child You’ve Been Given ......................683

SAYERS, DOROTHY
My Father’s House ..................................................... 1137

SCHAEFFER, EDITH
A Divine Code of Conduct ...........................................215

SCHAEFFER, FRANCIS AND EDITH
Love Is What It’s All About ..........................................951

SCHLINK, M. BASILEA
Taking the Next Step ................................................. 1135

SCHOLZ, SUSANNE
Hearts Burning with Hope ....................................... 1421

SCOTT, CLARA H.
Hymn: Open My Eyes, That I May See ........................661

SCOTTISH PSALTER, 1650
Hymn: The Lord’s My Shepherd, I’ll Not Want ........... 75

SCRIVEN, JOSEPH M.
Hymn: What a Friend We Have in Jesus ................. 1327

SENTER, RUTH
Loving Provision: Love, God’s Character, Service ... 1119

SHEPPARD, H. R. L.
Prayer .......................................................................... 1177

SHERRILL, JOHN AND ELIZABETH
The Joy of Discovery .....................................................109

SHIRER, PRISCILLA
Why You Shouldn’t Fit In.......................................... 129315

06
  A

U
TH

O
R 

IN
D

EX

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1506BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1506 7/14/2006   2:15:38 PM7/14/2006   2:15:38 PM



SILVIOUS, JAN
True Equality .............................................................. 1159

SKOGLUND, ELIZABETH R.
Beyond Tea Cakes....................................................... 1315

SKOOG, ANDREW L. (TRANSLATOR)
Hymn: Day by Day and with Each 

Passing Moment ..................................................... 1155

SMALL, JAMES GRINDLAY
Hymn: I’ve Found a Friend, O Such a Friend.......... 1081

SMILEY, KENDRA
If God Were on Your Front Porch ................................. 89

SMITH, BEVERLY BUSH
Focus on the Positives ............................................... 1089

SMITH, GEORGE ADAM
Prayer .......................................................................... 1390

SMITH, HANNAH WHITALL
Following the Good Shepherd ....................................609
Embracing God’s Comfort ........................................ 1331
Inside Out ................................................................... 1365
What Is His Name? .................................................... 1471

SPURGEON, CHARLES H.
Prayer Quote ................................................... 1419, 1229

ST. JAMES, REBECCA
The Way He Sees You ...................................................831

ST. STEPHEN WALBROOK, LONDON
Prayer .............................................................................297

STANLEY, SCOTT
A Marriage Closer to Eden ............................................ 13

SWINDOLL, CHARLES R.
A Radical Path ...............................................................243

TAYLOR, LINDA
Custom-Fit Armor ..................................................... 1359
Entrusting Our Children to God .............................. 1289
God’s Answer Is Always Best .......................................669
Living Like You Believe It .......................................... 1441

TAYLOR, LINDA K.
The Right Perspective on Money ............................. 1391
Experiencing God’s Peace......................................... 1223

TEN BOOM, CORRIE
The Sane Thing to Do ................................................ 1379

TERESA OF AVILA
Our Father in Heaven ...................................................209
Prayer Quote ............................................................... 1213

TERESA OF LISIEUX
To Scatter Flowers ..................................................... 1413

TERSTEEGEN, GERHARD
Prayer .......................................................................... 1373

TESCH, WAYNE AND DIANE
The Scars of a Child ................................................... 1093

THRUPP, DOROTHY A.
Hymn: Savior, Like a Shepherd Lead Us ....................961

TRAPPIST MONK
Prayer Quote ..................................................................267

TRATHEN, DANIEL
A Marriage Closer to Eden ............................................ 13

TULL, PATRICIA K.
Courageous and Faithful in Hard Times ....................487

UNDERHILL, EVELYN
Here I Am, Send Me ......................................................773

UNKNOWN CONFEDERATE SOLDIER
Prayer .......................................................................... 1069

VAN DE VENTER, JUDSON W.
Hymn: I Surrender All ............................................... 1309

VAN REGENMORTER, JOHN AND SYLVIA
When Faith Is Tested by Trials ................................. 1337

VAN REKEN, RUTH E.
Using the Gifts in Front of You ................................ 1299

VON SCHLEGEL, KATHARINA AMALIA
Hymn: Be Still, My Soul ................................................233

WAGGONER, BRENDA
God’s Unfailing Love ................................................. 1287

WAITE, SHIRLEY POPE
A Young Soul .................................................................713
On-the-Spot Prayer ................................................... 1185

WALFORD, WILLIAM W.
Hymn: Sweet Hour of Prayer .................................... 1283

WARREN, NEIL CLARK
Take Your Time! ............................................................715

WESLEY, CHARLES
Hymns: O for a Heart to Praise My God .....................769

O for a Thousand Tongues to Sing ..........................721
Prayer Quote ..................................................................623

WESLEY, JOHN (TRANSLATOR)
Hymn: Jesus, Thy Boundless Love to Me ................. 1295
Prayer Quote ............................................................... 1358

WESLEY, SUSANNA
Prayer .............................................. 709, 735, 601, 1285

WESTCOTT, BROOKE FOSS
Prayer .................................................................1419, 809

WHELCHEL, LISA
Reflecting the Ultimate Parent ................................ 1427

AU
TH

O
R IN

D
EX  1507

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1507BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1507 7/14/2006   2:15:38 PM7/14/2006   2:15:38 PM



WHITMAN, VIRGINIA
High Expectations ........................................................493
Prayer Is a Many-Faceted Jewel ..................................111

WIEBE, KATHIE F.
Determined to Keep Going ...................................... 1443
The Art of Living and Dying ........................................915

WILBERFORCE, WILLIAM
Prayer Quote ............................................................... 1157

WILKINSON, KATE B.
Hymn: May the Mind of Christ, My Savior .................. 15

WILSON, GEOFFREY B.
Prayer Quote ............................................................... 1083

WILSON, SANDRA D.
Anchored in Truth ..................................................... 1219

WINKWORTH, CATHERINE (TRANSLATOR)
Hymn: Praise to the Lord, the Almighty ....................551

WRIGHT, LINDA RANEY
God’s Score Keeping .................................................. 1165

YAGEL, BOBBIE AND MYRON
Verbal Love Tokens .......................................................755

15
08

  A
U

TH
O

R 
IN

D
EX

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1508BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1508 7/14/2006   2:15:39 PM7/14/2006   2:15:39 PM



women profiled
 

ABIGAIL........................................................................333

ABISHAG .....................................................................373

ANNA & SIMEON ................................................... 1153

BATHSHEBA................................................................351

CARMICHAEL, AMY ................................................... 95

CLARE ........................................................................ 1107

DAUGHTERS OF ZELOPHEHAD ............................259

DEBORAH ....................................................................275

DELILAH .......................................................................291

ELIZABETH ............................................................... 1149

ESTHER .........................................................................555

EUNICE & LOIS ....................................................... 1397

EUODIA AND SYNTYCHE ..................................... 1367

EVE ......................................................................................9

GOMER .........................................................................989

HAGAR ............................................................................ 25

HANNAH .......................................................................309

HULDAH .......................................................................433

JAEL ...............................................................................277

JEZEBEL ........................................................................401

JOB’S WIFE .................................................................559

LEAH ................................................................................ 43

LYDIA .......................................................................... 1259

MARTHA .................................................................... 1169

MARY (JESUS’ MOTHER) .................................... 1147

MARY (MARTHA’S SISTER) ............................... 1109

MARY MAGDALENE .............................................. 1143

MICHAL ........................................................................345

MIRIAM .......................................................................... 85

MONICA .................................................................... 1077

MOTHER TERESA ................................................... 1065

NAAMAN’S SLAVE GIRL .........................................411

PENINNAH AND ELKANAH ....................................307

PERPETUA ................................................................ 1393

PHOEBE ..................................................................... 1303

PRISCILLA & AQUILA .......................................... 1263

QUEEN OF SHEBA ....................................................481

RACHEL .......................................................................... 41

RAHAB ..........................................................................247

REBEKAH ....................................................................... 31

RHODA ....................................................................... 1249

RUTH & NAOMI .........................................................303

SAMARITAN WOMAN ........................................... 1205

SAPPHIRA & ANANIAS ........................................ 1241

SARAH ............................................................................ 21

SHIPHRAH & PUAH ................................................... 69

SUFFERING WOMAN ............................................ 1079

TABITHA .................................................................... 1247

TRASHER, LILLIAN ................................................ 1131

TROTTER, ISABELLA LILIAS .................................823

TUBMAN, HARRIET ..................................................765

WOMAN OF NOBLE CHARACTER ........................743 W
O

M
EN

 PRO
FILED

  1509

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1509BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1509 7/14/2006   2:15:39 PM7/14/2006   2:15:39 PM



hymns featured
 

A WONDERFUL SAVIOR IS 
JESUS MY LORD ...................................................... 99

ALL THE WAY MY SAVIOR LEADS ME ...............265

AMAZING GRACE ................................................... 1227

BE NOT DISMAYED ..................................................621

BE STILL, MY SOUL .................................................233

BE THOU MY VISION ................................................. 35

BLESSED ASSURANCE ........................................ 1401

BREAK THOU THE BREAD OF LIFE .....................804

BREATHE ON ME, BREATH OF GOD ................ 1121

CHANNELS ONLY ................................................... 1357

CLEANSE ME ..............................................................679

COME, THOU ALMIGHTY KING ............................489

DAY BY DAY AND WITH EACH 
PASSING MOMENT ........................................... 1155

FAIREST LORD JESUS .............................................707

GRACE GREATER THAN OUR SIN ..................... 1095

HAVE THINE OWN WAY, LORD!............................747

HE GIVETH MORE GRACE ................................... 1417

HOLY, HOLY, HOLY ................................................. 1489

I AM THINE, O LORD ............................................ 1433

I HEARD THE VOICE OF JESUS SAY ...................865

I KNOW THAT MY REDEEMER LIVES .................599

I NEED THEE EVERY HOUR ....................................293

I SURRENDER ALL ................................................. 1309

I WILL SING OF MY REDEEMER........................ 1187

I’VE FOUND A FRIEND, O SUCH A FRIEND .. 1081

JESUS, I AM RESTING, RESTING ..................... 1371

JESUS, THY BOUNDLESS LOVE TO ME ......... 1295

JUST A CLOSER WALK WITH THEE .....................379

JUST AS I AM .............................................................827

LIKE A RIVER GLORIOUS .......................................735

MAY THE MIND OF CHRIST, MY SAVIOR .........151

MORE ABOUT JESUS............................................ 1447

MORE LOVE TO THEE, O CHRIST ..................... 1067

NEAR TO THE HEART OF GOD ..............................195

O FOR A HEART TO PRAISE MY GOD ................769

O FOR A THOUSAND TONGUES TO SING ........721

O JESUS, I HAVE PROMISED ............................ 1389

O THE DEEP, DEEP LOVE OF JESUS ................ 1253

OPEN MY EYES, THAT I MAY SEE .......................661

PRAISE TO THE LORD, THE ALMIGHTY ............551

SAVIOR, LIKE A SHEPHERD LEAD US ..............961

SPEAK, LORD, IN THE STILLNESS .....................311

SWEET HOUR OF PRAYER .................................. 1283

TAKE MY LIFE AND LET IT BE ............................ 1139

TAKE TIME TO BE HOLY ....................................... 1339

THE LORD’S MY SHEPHERD, 
I’LL NOT WANT ........................................................ 75

TO GOD BE THE GLORY ..........................................695

TRUST AND OBEY.................................................. 1461

UNDER HIS WINGS I AM 
SAFELY ABIDING ...................................................415

WHAT A FRIEND WE HAVE IN JESUS .............. 1327

WHAT WONDROUS LOVE IS THIS? ................. 1175

WONDERFUL GRACE OF JESUS ........................ 1209

15
10

  H
YM

N
S 

FE
AT

U
RE

D

BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1510BR5078-43_SANCTUARY_BM.indd   1510 7/14/2006   2:15:40 PM7/14/2006   2:15:40 PM




